KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

NO SURNAME

Abby, Aunt, XXX3/4-11

Barbara (wife of Frederick
Reinhart), XXX1-21

Barbara Lynn (sister of
Richard James Pickett),
XXX2-23

Bathsheba (wife of Elkanah
Nickerson), XXX2-21

Benjamin (great-grandson of
Mona (Connor) Rich),
XXX1-24

Caitlyn (granddaughter of
Deborah Chmielewski),
XXX2-9

Catherine (wife of Timothy
Rich), XXX1-17

Charlotte (wife of David
Rich), XXX1-18

Daniel (great-grandson of
Mona (Connor) Rich),
XXX1-24

Devin (grandson of Deborah
Chmielewski), XXX2-9

Emily (wife of Rev. L.H.
Bugbee, D.D.), XXX3/4-15

Edward (great-grandson of
Mona (Connor) Rich),
XXX1-24

Elizabeth (wife of John
Rich), XXX1-18

Fannie (wife of George W.
Rich), XXX1-17

Jack, XXX2-16

James Ray (brother of
Richard James Pickett),
XXX2-23

Jill Carol (sister of Richard
James Pickett), XXX2-23

Kenneth Ohman (brother of
Richard James Pickett),
XXX2-23

Margaret Ann (wife of
Charlie Rich), XXX3/4-23

Mary (wife of Isaac Rich),
XXX1-21

Mary (wife of John
Nickerson), XXX2-21

1995

NO SURNAME, cont.

Polly Ann (wife of Jacob
Rich, Sr.), XXX3/4-21

Sarah (wife of Ebenezer
Camp), XXX1-21

Sarah (wife of Isaiah/Charles
Rich), XXX1-17

Stephen Neil (brother of
Richard James Pickett),
XXX2-23

William (great-grandson of
Mona (Connor) Rich),
XXX1-24

William, King, XXX1-15

ABAUSON
Betty (Nopie), XXX2-21
Richard, XXX2-21

ABBOTT
Julia, XXX2-15
Matilda (Rich), XXX1-18

ADAMS

James, XXX3/4-25

Margaret (Cone), XXX2-13

Nancy D., XXX3/4-25

Orrin C., XXX2-13

Robert, XXX3/4-25

William, XXX1-7;
XXX3/4-15, 17

ALDEN

Alice, XXX1-4
David, XXX1-4
John, XXX1-3, 4
Priscilla, XXX1-3
Ruth, XXX1-4

ALEXANDER
Eileen, XXX2-1, 11
Nancy Blay, XXX1-2

ALLEN
Beverly S. (Rich), XXX2-19

ANDERSON
John, XXX3/4-9

ARCHER
Glenn L., Chief Judge,
XXX3/4-5

AREY
Elizabeth, XXX1-19
Experance, XXX1-20

ATKINS

Joseph, XXX3/4-19

Thankful (Paine),
XXX3/4-19

Phebe, XXX1-20

ATTEBERY

Charles Carlton, XXX1-11

Grace Lotea (Rich),
XXX1-11

ATWOOD

Abby, XXX3/4-20

David, XXX2-21;
XXX3/4-20

Eunice (Nickerson),
XXX3/4-20

Experience (Nickerson),
XXX2-21

Hannah, Wel., XXX2-21

Howland F., XXX1-2

Howland Fay, XXX1-2

Howland R., XXX3/4-21

Martha (Pierce), XXX3/4-20

Martha (Pike), XXX3/4-20

Mary, XXX2-21

Mercy, XXX1-16

Polly (Lombard), XXX2-9

Rhoda, XXX3/4-20

Sahra (Nickerson), XXX2-21

Samuel, XXX2-21

Stephen, XXX3/4-20

Thankful, XXX1-20

AUST
Gus, XXX1-25

AUSTIN
John D., XXX1-4



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

AVERY
Yvonne, XXX3/4-1, 3

AVEY
Elizabeth, XXX2-21

BACON

(\)(Dean)(wife of Elisha H.),
XXX1-7

()(Rich)(wife of Elisha H.),
XXX1-7

Elisha H., XXX1-7

Ezek P., XXX1-7

Hannah, XXX3/4-19

Lucy (Park), XXX3/4-15

Lucy Ann (Park), XXX1-7

Norman, XXX1-7

Norman L., XXX3/4-15

Penuel, XXX1-7

Sarah, XXX3/4-19

BAHNENSTIEL
Nicholas, XXX3/4-3

BAILEY

Albert Theodore, XXX2-17

Bette Jean, XXX2-17

Betty J., XXX2-1

Charles William, XXX2-17

Dora Mae (Green), XXX2-17

Phyllis Louise (Hall),
XXX2-17

Richard, Captain, XXX2-27

Victoria Adelaide (Estes),
XXX2-17

Willard Lemy, XXX2-17

BAKER

Abigail Swett (Rich),
XXX1-3

Barbara, XXX1-1, 31;
XXX2-1, 5, 29, 31;
XXX3/4-1,2,6,7,8, 11,
21,29, 31

David, XXX1-3

Deborah (Rich), XXX1-3

Dorcas, XXX3/4-14

Isaac, XXX1-3

Lucy, XXX2-17

1995

BAKER, cont.
Nehemiah M., XXX1-3
Sarah, XXX3/4-20
Sarah (Rich), XXX1-3
Sophronia A., XXX1-3

BALDWIN
Juanita, XXX1-31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-31

BALLARD

Arthur Cone, XXX2-15

Clara E., XXX2-15

DeWitt P., XXX2-15

Diana (Rising), XXX2-14

Hattie J., XXX2-15

Jesse, XXX2-14

Lydia A. (Flickinger),
XXX2-15

Martha Jane (Dodge),
XXX2-14

Samuel F., XXX2-14

BALSLEY
Betty, XXX3/4-2, 8, 13

BANGS
Temperance, XXX2-26

BANVARD
Theodore James Fleming,
XXX3/4-21

BARKER
Dorothy O. (Cobb),
XXX2-25

BARNES
Amanda (Rich), XXX1-16

BARQUEST
Shirley Ann, XXX2-23

BARRAND
Anthony, Professor, XXX2-9

BARRETT
Lucy, XXX2-3

BARTLETT
Caryn, XXX1-24

BASS

John, XXX1-4

Ruth (Alden), XXX1-4
Sarah, XXX1-4

BATES

Chloe R., XXX3/4-16
Joseph, XXX3/4-16
Rosanna, XXX3/4-16

BAVIS
Patricia, XXX1-22

BAZIN
Rebecca Y., XXX2-21

BECKER
Kristie (Libby), XXX3/4-26
Richard, XXX3/4-27

BECKWITH

Alice Emmogene (Westcott),
XXX3/4-21

Cora, XXX3/4-21

George W., XXX1-17

James, XXX3/4-21

Julia (Rich), XXX1-17

Lora, XXX3/4-21

Nathan, XXX3/4-21

BEESON
Elizabeth, XXX2-20

BEHANNA
Betty J. (Bailey), XXX2-1,
17

BELL

Herbert, XXX1-26
John, XXX2-16
Josephine A., XXX2-16
Maria (Wier), XXX2-16

BENDER
Margaret (Rich), XXX1-24



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

BENEDICT
Mary (Johnson), XXX3/4-15
S.J., Mrs., XXX3/4-15

BENOTTI

Jacqueline, XXX1-26

Nancy (McMullin),
XXX1-26

BENSON
Elizabeth Mary (Grove),
XXX2-26

BERNARD
Francis, Sir, XXX1-15

BERNARDO
Joyce K. (Rich), XXX2-24

BERRY
Ann, XXX3/4-7
Mary Ann, XXX1-9

BIELEN
Agnes, XXX3/4-8

BINNEY
Hannah (Paine), XXX2-22
John, XXX2-22

BIVIN
James E., XXX3/4-9
Virginia Penick, XXX3/4-9

BLANCHARD
Rosealby, XXX2-25

BLAY
Marion Gertrude (Rich),
XXX3/4-23, 24

BLEW

Charles, XXX2-14

Mary Elvira (Hayden),
XXX2-14

BODAMER
Clarence, XXX2-26
Dawn Kristin, XXX2-26

1995

BODAMER, cont.
Linda (Rich), XXX2-26

BOHLEN
Charles E., XXX3/4-4

BOISSEVAIN
Romelia A., XXX3/4-8, 13

BONESTEEL

Alice (Pratt), XXX3/4-3, 4

Arline Mavis, XXX3/4-4

Caroline Mead (Hudson),
XXX3/4-3

Charles, XXX3/4-3

Charles, 1, Major General,
XXX3/4-3

Charles H., IV, XXX3/4-4

Charles Hartwell, 11,
XXX3/4-3

Charles 11, XXX3/4-3

Charles Hartwell, 111,
General, XXX3/4-1, 3

Jacob, XXX3/4-3, 4

Johann Phillip, XXX3/4-3

John Nicholas, XXX3/4-3

Mary (Greene), XXX3/4-3

Nicholas, XXX3/4-3

BOOHER
Emma Rich, XXX1-9

BOWER

Cathleen, XXX3/4-25

Patricia Ruth (Grigg),
XXX3/4-25

Robert, XXX3/4-25

BOWMAN

George Ernest, XXX1-19;
XXX2-21; XXX3/4-19

Jane, XXX3/4-24

BOYNTON
Paul Manter, XXX1-2

BRADFORD
Leola Mae (Rich), XXX1-16
Perry James, XXX1-16

BRADFORD, cont.
William Edward, XXX1-16

BRADLEY
Edna, XXX2-25
Omar, General, XXX3/4-3

BRADSHAW
Lillian Catherine,
XXX3/4-25

BRASSARD
Heather, XXX1-2

BRAUN
Gertrude Verity, XXX3/4-5
Nancy (Rich), XXX1-24

BREWSTER
William, XXX1-25;
XXX3/4-26

BRIGHAM
David, XXX2-26

BRILES
Daisy May, XXX1-10, 11

BRILHANTE
Karen, XXX2-26

BRITT

Hilda Jean (Jones),
XXX3/4-25

Jeanne (Thompson),
XXX3/4-25

William Cody, XXX3/4-25

William Otto, Jr.,
XXX3/4-25

William Otto, Sr.,
XXX3/4-25

BRONSON
Arthur, XX1-17
Hattie M. (Rich), XXX1-17

BROOKS
Martha, XXX3/4-9



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

BROUGHTON

Emma, XXX1-17

Jesse, XXX1-17

Jesse Samuel, XXX1-17

BROWN

Alexander, XXX1-14

Almond, XXX1-7

Ann (Pahuer), XXX3/4-19

Beborah, XXX3/4-20

David, XXX2-19;
XXX3/4-19

Dorcas (Paine), XXX2-22

Elizabeth, XXX1-19

Elizabeth (Pomfrey),
XXX3/4-20

Elizabeth (Remick),
XXX3/4-20

Eunice, XXX2-19

Experience, XXX1-19

Fear (Myrick), XXX1-19

George, XXX1-19

Isaac, XXX3/4-20

Jacob, General, XXX2-4

James, XXX3/4-20

John, XXX1-20; XXX3/4-20

Joseph, XXX3/4-20

Lester, XXX3/4-9

Lydia, XXX1-20

Mary, XXX1-7, 20

May H., XXX2-16

Mercy (Newcomb),
XXX1-20

Nathaniel, XXX2-22

Rebecca (Myrick), XXX1-19

Rebecca (Pepper),
XXX3/4-20

Richard, XXX3/4-20

Richmond (Roberts),
XXX3/4-24

Rose (Puliafico), XXX2-24

Ruth (Pepper), Mrs.,
XXX3/4-20

Sally (Pepper), XXX3/4-20

Sylvanus, XXX1-19

Tabitha (Parker), XXX3/4-19

Unice (Hinkley), XXX2-19

William, XXX3/4-19

1995

BROWNELL
Alson, Mrs., XXX1-7
Betsey (Rich), XXX1-7

BUGBEE

Emily ()(wife of L.H., Rev.
D.D.), XXX3/4-15

L.H., Rev,, D.D., XXX3/4-15

Malvina, XXX3/4-15

BULLARD
Benjamin, XXX1-20
Hannah, XXX1-20
Hannah (Newcomb),
XXX1-20

BURGESS

Eunice D. (Parker),
XXX3/4-19

James, XXX3/4-19

Nancy L., XXX1-2

BURK
William, Ranger, XXX2-5

BURKE
Mary/Polly, XXX1-21

BURKLAND
Carol Ann D., XXX1-2

BURNS

Irene, XXX2-29; XXX3/4-29

Irene, Mrs., XXX1-31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-31

Mary “Maria Magdalene”,
XXX2-13

BUSH

James, XXX3/4-24
Nichols, XXX3/4-24
Suzie, XXX3/4-24
Timothy, XXX3/4-24
Voncille, XXX1-1, 2, 17

BUTLER
Mary, XXX3/4-16
William, XXX3/4-16

CAGNINA
Cecelia Rich, XXX1-2

CAHOON

James, XXX1-3
Lydia, XXX2-21
Mary, XXX2-21
Mary (Rich), XXX1-3

CAIN
Julia, XXX3/4-9

CALVER
Jennie, XXX3/4-15

CAMP

Cecilia A., XXX1-21

Ebenezer, XXX1-21

Harry, XXX1-21

John, XXX1-21

Joseph, XXX1-21

Nicholas, XXX1-21

Polly (Cone), XXX2-21

Samuel, XXX1-21

Sarah (_)(wife of Ebenezer),
XXX1-21

CAMPBELL
Hattie J. (Ballard), XXX2-15
Jesse, XXX2-15

CAMPNEY
Almon D., XXX1-5
Ruth Eliza (Dodge), XXX1-5

CANNADA
Margaret, XXX2-25

CAREY

Jim, XXX3/4-8

Mary, XXX3/4-8

Mary K., XXX1-31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-31

CAROL
Jill (Pickett), XXX2-23

CARTER
Hannah, XXX1-20



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

CARTER, cont.
Mary A., XXX2-17

CARVER
Anna (Rich), XXX1-18

CASH

Patience (Pierce),
XXX3/4-20

Samuel, XXX3/4-20

CENTRONE
Susanne, XXX1-28;
XXX2-28; XXX3/4-28

CHACE
Edna, XXX1-25
Ethel (Rich), XXX1-25

CHAMBERLAIN
Mary E., XXX2-24

CHAPMAN
Reuben, XXX3/4-19
Susan (Paine), XXX3/4-19

CHASE

Aquila, XXX2-18

Benice (Newcomb),
XXX2-18

Caleb, XXX2-18

Chester P., XXX2-18

Daniel, XXX2-18

Dorcas (Baker), XXX3/4-14

Helen Isadora (Stevens),
XXX2-18

Henry B., XXX2-18

Laura A. (Cleveland),
XXX2-18

Laurence Carlisle,
XXX2-18

Moses, XXX2-18

Priscilla Lois, XXX2-18

William, XXX3/4-14

CHAUNCEY
(1), Commodore, XXX2-4

1995

CHENETTE
Bethany, XXX1-26

CHENEY
E.J., XXX1-8

CHIPMAN

Patty Lawrence (Stone),
XXX2-19

William, XXX2-19

CHMIELEWSKI

Deborah, XXX1-2; XXX2-1,
2,9; XXX3/4-1,7,8

Geraldine, XXX2-9;
XXX3/4-8

Mark, XXX3/4-8

Tammi, XXX3/4-8

Walt, XXX3/4-8

CLARK

Rachel Alden (Park),
XXX2-26

Richard, Jr., XXX2-26

Robert, XXX2-26

Robert Stuart, XXX2-26

Susan, XXX2-26

CLEVELAND
Chester, XXX2-18
Joseph, XXX2-18
Laura A., XXX2-18
Moses, XXX2-18
Samuel, XXX2-18

CLEVERLY
Ethel J., XXX3/4-23

CLIFFORD
Jack, XXX1-25
Martha (Tiffany), XXX1-25

CLISBEE

Eliza (Foster), XXX2-15
Levi F., XXX2-15

Mary Ann, XXX2-15
Ruth, XXX2-15

CLOUGH

Emma Jane, XXX2-18

Henry Harrison, XXX2-18

Jabez, XXX2-18

James Madison, XXX2-18

John, XXX2-18

Mary Jane (Dustin),
XXX2-18

Moses, XXX2-18

Thomas, XXX2-18

Zacheus, XXX2-18

COBB

Dorothy O., XXX2-25

George T., XXX2-25

Marion Blanchard, XXX2-25

Mildred P., XXX2-16

Polly, XXX1-19

Priscilla Rich (Mayo),
XXX2-25

Richard, XXX2-25

Richard T., XXX2-25

Rosealby (Blanchard),
XXX2-25

Thankful, XXX3/4-19

Virginia E., XXX2-25

COoDbY
Mary, XXX2-13

COLE

Apphia (Pepper), XXX3/4-19

Azuba (Nickerson),
XXX1-20

Barbara C., XXX3/4-22

Bethia (Nickerson),
XXX1-20

Betsy R. (Page), XXX3/4-22

Charles Page, XXX3/4-22

Daniel, XXX1-16, 20

Elizabeth, XXX3/4-2, 6, 14

Elizabeth M., XXX1-31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-8, 31

Esther (Johnson),
XXX3/4-22

Eunice, XXX3/4-20

Joseph, XXX2-21

Kenneth, XXX1-28;
XXX2-28; XXX3/4-22, 28



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

COLE, cont.

Kenneth Johnson,
XXX3/4-22

Lilian (Wiley), XXX3/4-22

Martha, XXX2-22

Mary, XXX2-22

Pauline Johnson, XXX3/4-22

Priscilla (Newcomb),
XXX1-20

Sarah (Nickerson), XXX2-21

Sarah (Swett), XXX1-16

Stephen, XXX1-20

Timothy, XXX1-20;
XXX3/4-19

Vashty, XXX1-20

COLLINS

Anna, Miss, XXX2-20

Betsy D., XXX2-20

Jonathan, Capt. & Mrs.,
XXX2-20

Joseph, XXX1-20

Tamson (Newcomb),
XXX1-20

COLTON

Daniel, XXX1-5; XXX2-13

Ruth (Rich), XXX1-5;
XXX2-13

COMBS
Stanley Lee, XXX2-19

CONE

Albert Hall, XXX2-14

Alma, XXX1-5; XXX2-14

Amanda, XXX1-5, 6

Angeline, XXX1-5, 6

Appleton Wells, XXX2-13

Barbara, XXX1-21

Calista (Potter), XXX1-6

Chester L., XXX2-13

Daniel, XXX1-5

Daniel Rich, XXX2-14

Edwin, XXX1-5, 6;
XXX2-13

Eliza, XXX1-5, 6; XXX2-13

Eunice, XXX1-6

Gilbert Janeway, XXX2-13

1995

CONE, cont.

James Curry, XXX2-13
Julius, XXX1-6

Louisa, XXX2-14

Louisa B. (Curry), XXX2-13
Margaret, XXX2-13
Martha, XXX1-5

Mary, XXX1-6; XXX2-13
Nathaniel Potter, XXX1-6
Nelson, XXX1-5; XXX2-13
Orella, XXX2-13
Otway B., XXX2-14
Polly, XXX1-21

Robert Smith, XXX2-14
Ruth (Rich), XXX1-5
Ruth Rich, XXX1-5, 6
Salina (Wilson), XXX2-13
Stephen Bruce, XXX2-13
Sylvester, XXX1-5, 6
Thomas, XXX2-14
Thomas Rich, XXX1-5, 6
Thomas Wilson, XXX2-13

CONNER

Arthur Jewett, XXX1-24
Dorothea, XXX1-25

Ethel (Munroe), XXX1-24
Melissa A., XXX1-25
Mona, XXX1-24

Paul P., XXX1-25

Ruth, XXX1-25

CONNOR
Christine (Holt), XXX1-24

COOK
Benganin, XXX2-22
Deborah, XXX2-21
Ebenezer, XXX2-22
Elizabeth, XXX1-20
Ephraim, XXX1-19
Experience (Parker),
XXX3/4-19
Joanna, XXX3/4-19
Lurana, XXX1-28;
XXX2-28; XXX3/4-6, 28
Mary (Myrick), XXX1-19
Mary (Paine), XXX2-22

COOK, cont.

Mary Angeline (Dodge),
XXX1-5

Mercy (Paine), XXX2-22

William C., XXX1-5

Zenas, XXX3/4-19

COOPER
James Fenimore, XXX2-3

CORDES

Betsy D. (Rich), XXX2-20
Ella A., XXX2-20

James, Capt., XXX2-20
James H., XXX2-20

John A., XX2-20

COSBY

Abner, XXX1-3

Adelaide Humbert,
XXX1-3, 4

David, XXX1-3, 4

Joshua, XXXI-3

Judson, XXX1-3, 4

Lydia (Hopkins), XXX1-3

Nelson W., XXX1-2

Polly/Mary (Green), XXX1-4

Thomas, XXX1-3

COUSINO
Eric, XXX1-26

COVEL
Rebecca, XXX2-21

COVELL

Daniel, XXX3/4-22
Esther, XXX3/4-20
Ruth (Rich), XXX3/4-22

COWAN
Elizabeth, XXX2-15

COXE
Christopher, XXX3/4-25
Stefanie, XXX3/4-25



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

CRANDALL
John, XXX1-8
Julia A., XXX1-8

CROCKER
Virginia, XXX3/4-8

CROMWELL
(), XXX1-15

CROSBAY
Pedy “Peray”, XXX3/4-19

CROSBY

Abial, XXX2-22

Alvira, XXX2-22
Polly, XXX1-19

CROWDER
Tommie (Roberts),
XXX3/4-24

CUMMINGS
Clarissa (Paine), XXX2-22
Joseph, XXX2-22

CUNNINGHAM
Dan, XXX1-25
Pauline (Tiffany), XXX1-25

CURRY

James, XXX2-13

Louisa B., XXX2-13

Mary “Maria Magdalene”
(Burns), XXX2-13

CURTIS
Tiffany, XXX1-24

CUSHING
Helen Barbara, XXX2-23

CUSICK
Vide Cleone, XXX1-16

DALLAS
Susan, XXX1-16

1995

DAVIS

Bernice, XXX1-22

James, XXX3/4-5

Manuel R., Reverend,
XXX1-22

Mary, XXX1-15

Nathan W., XXX1-22

Scott N., XXX1-22

Virginia (Paine), XXX1-22

Wayne M., XXX1-22

DAVISON
James A., Mrs., XXX3/4-16
Winnifred A., XXX3/4-16

DEAN

(\)(wife of Elisha H. Bacon),
XXX1-7

Walter, XXX1-7

DeCHRISTOPHER
Anthony, XXX2-26
Carol, XXX2-26

DeMARS

Frances, XXX3/4-8
Frances Morton, XXX2-27
Harry, XXX3/4-8, 13

DEMARY
Bernice (Severance),
XXX2-25

DeRICK
Michael, XXX1-29;
XXX2-29

DETERDING

Barbara Ann, XXX3/4-26,
27

Barbara Ann (McKernan),
XXX3/4-26

Otto, XXX3/4-26

DEWEES
Anne Rich, XXX1-2

DICKSON

James F., XXX1-22

James F., Ill, Dr., XXX1-22
James Frank, Jr., XXX1-22
Louise, XXX3/4-6

Mary E. (Rich), XXX1-22
Vivian, XXX1-22

DIL

Abigail (Nickerson),
XXX1-20

James, XXX1-20

DILL
Phebe, XXX1-19

DILLEY
Wanda “Bee” (Rich),
XXX2-11, 12

DOANE

Bethia (Nickerson),
XXX1-20

Daniel, Deacon, XXX1-18

Edmund, XXX2-22

Elizabeth (Paine), XXX2-22

Isaac, XXX1-19

Jesse, XXX1-19

John, XXX1-18; XXX3/4-19,
20

Marcy, XXX2-22

Mercy, XXX1-19

Mercy (Pepper), XXX3/4-19

Noah, XXX1-20

Phebe (Myrick), XXX1-19

Rachel, XXX1-19

Rebecca, XXX2-22

Rebecca (Pettiee),
XXX3/4-20

Sarah, Mrs., XXX3/4-20

Simeon, XXX3/4-20

Zilpha (Pepper), XXX3/4-20

DOBBS
Delphia A., XXX3/4-10



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

DODGE
Albert A., XXX2-14
Amanda Janette, XXX1-5
Amelia (Pride), XXX1-6
Anna Jane (Marble),
XXX2-14
Betsey (Goit), XXX1-5
Charles Clark, XXX1-5
Charles J., XXX2-14
Chester, XXX1-5
Chester C., XXX2-14
Clarissa Davis, XXX1-5
Edward C., XXX2-14
John C., XXX2-14
John Nelson, XXX1-6
Julia A. (Hendrickson),
XXX2-14
Marcus Wells, XXX1-5;
XXX2-14
Marion N., XXX1-5
Martha (Cone), XXX1-5
Martha H. (Tilden),
XXX2-14
Martha Jane, XXX1-5;
XXX2-14
Mary (Wilson), XXX2-14
Mary Angeline, XXX1-5
Olive (Sanders), XXX2-14
Ruth Eliza, XXX1-5
William, XXX1-5
William C., XXX2-14

DODSON

Flossie Maydell (Rich),
XXX1-10

Horace, XXX1-10

DOHERTY
Chris, XXX3/4-27

DORREL
Ruth, XXX2-20

DOUGHTY
Sarah Jane, XXX2-17

DOWELL
Caitlyn, XXX3/4-8

1995

DOWELL, cont.

Caitlyn Elizabeth,
XXX3/4-27

Carla Anese, XXX3/4-8

Charles A., XXX3/4-8

Devin, XXX3/4-8

Kristen Leigh, XXX3/4-8

DRISCOLL
Kathi Scrizzi, XXX2-26

DRUCK

Dennis, XXX3/4-22

Donna Ruth (Rich),
XXX3/4-22

Karen, XXX3/4-22

Melody, XXX3/4-22

William J. “Bill”,
XXX3/4-22

DURPHEY
Darlene (Severance),
XXX2-25

DUSTIN

Benjamin, XXX2-18
Mary Jane, XXX2-18
Nathaniel, XXX2-18
Thomas, XXX2-18
Timothy, XXX2-18

DUTTON
Elizabeth, XXX1-14

DWIGHT

Henry Dwight, Judge,
XXX2-4

Henry Dwight, Mrs.,
XXX2-4

Ruth (Rich), XXX2-4

DYER

Evelyn, XXX3/4-1, 2, 8

Evelyn S., XXX1-28;
XXX2-28; XXX3/4-28

John, XXX3/4-2, 6, 8

John, Chaplain, XXX3/4-6

DYER, cont.

John R., Jr., XXX1-28, 31;
XXX2-28, 31;
XXX3/4-28, 31

EAGERMAN
Gladys (Rich), XXX2-23

EAGLES
Mary F. (Rich), XXX1-17

EASTERLY
Amanda (Rich), XXX1-7
James, Mrs., XXX1-7

EBENS
Richard F., XXX1-1, 2, 16

EDMONDS
Polly, XXX1-16

EDMONSON
Patricia, XXX1-2

EDMUNDS
Salem, XXX1-8
Sylvania F., XXX1-8

EDWARDS
Edna Beatrice (Hayes),
XXX1-26

Elizabeth “Betty”, XXX3/4-8

Elizabeth Jane (Fulton),
XXX1-26

Kathleen Lynn “Kathy”,
(Morris), XXX1-26

Lloyd Edwards, XXX1-26

Michael Lee “Mike”,
XXX1-26

Robert, XXX3/4-8

Ronald Lloyd, XXX1-26

EHLERT
Gene, XXX2-1, 11

EICHLER
Lillian, XXX2-18



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

EISENHOWER
(), President, XXX3/4-5

EK
Patricia (Rich), XXX1-23

ELDREDGE
Mary, XXX1-20

ELDRIDGE

Abial (Purrington),
XXX3/4-20

Dana, XXX2-6;
XXX3/4-7, 8

Gorham, XXX3/4-19

Lynne, XXX3/4-8

Mary Arey (Patterson),
XXX3/4-19

Mulford, XXX3/4-20

Sarah, XXX1-16

ELIAS
Carrye, XXX2-23

ELLIOT

Georgianna (Engle),
XXX2-16

Hilda, XXX1-23

Leonore, XXX2-16

Robert Pier, XXX2-16

ELLIOTT

Clift R., XXX3/4-8

Eliza J. (Rich), XXX2-19
Louise (Rich), XXX3/4-8
M.G., XXX3/4-15
William, XXX2-19

EMERSON
Elizabeth, XXX3/4-27

ENGLE
Georgianna, XXX2-16
Susanne, XXX3/4-8, 13

ENLOW
Myrtle Etta, XXX1-11

1995

ERBECK
Karen (Rich), XXX1-23

ESELTINE
Debra, XXX3/4-25
Eugene, XXX3/4-25

Phyllis (Holden), XXX3/4-25

ESTES
Victoria Adelaide XXX2-17

EUFEMI
Jacqueline, XXX1-16, 31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-31

EWING
Mary (Rich), XXX1-1, 3

FAIRBANKS
Emily, XXX2-25

FALVEY
Karen (Rich), XXX3/4-26
Matthew, XXX3/4-26

FENTON
John, XXX3/4-17
Louise, XXX3/4-17

FERGUSON
Eldona L., XXX3/4-23

FERRIS
Blanche, XXX3/4-6, 8

FFOLLIOTT
Martha Rich, XXX3/4-25

FIELD
Helen Gill, XXX3/4-5

FISHER

Amanda, XXX3/4-27
Heidi, XXX3/4-27
Jeanette, XXX3/4-26
Jeff, XXX3/4-26

FITZ
Betsy, XXX1-26

FITZCHARLES
Nicole, XXX1-26

FLATT
Edna, XXX3/4-24

FLICKENGER
Lydia A., XXX2-15

FORAL
George J., XXX1-31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-31

FORD
Francis E., XXX3/4-10
Syntha, XXX3/4-21

FOSTER

Amanda, XXX1-6;
XXX2-15

Amanda (Cone), XXX1-6

Angeline, XXX1-6

Ann, XXX1-6

Benjamin, XXX1-6;
XXX2-15

Bethia, XXX3/4-19

Bethiah, XXX3/4-19

Carry, XXX2-15

Catherine, XXX1-6

Charles H., XXX2-16

Edmund Sehon, XXX1-6

Eliza, XXX1-6; XXX2-15

Elizabeth (Cowan),
XXX2-15

George E., XXX2-15

Hardy G., XXX2-15

Herma A., XXX2-15

Homer A., XXX2-15

James B., XXX2-15

John, XXX1-6

Joseph, XXX1-6

Joshua, XXX1-6

Julia (Abbott), XXX2-15

Kendrick D., XXX2-15



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

FOSTER, cont.
Margaret Rich, XXX3/4-25
Mary (Lindsay), XXX2-15
Ruth, XXX1-6
Ruth Amanda, XXX2-15
Ruth Rich (Cone), XXX1-6
Thomas Benton, XXX2-15
Thomas Cone, XXX1-6
William, XXX2-15
William Emory, XXX1-6;
XXX2-15

FOWLER
Luvie Belle, XXX1-23

FOX

Amanda Janette (Dodge),
XXX1-5

Ashley D.C., XXX1-5

FRANCIS
Mabel, XXX2-16

FREEMAN

Anna, XXX1-16

Apphia, XXX3/4-19

Betsy (Rich), XXX2-23

Betsy D. (Collins), XXX2-20

Dorcas, XXX2-21

Edmund, XXX2-22

Elizabeth, XXX1-28;
XXX2-28; XXX3/4-19, 28

Hannah, XXX3/4-20

Hannah (Myrick), XXX1-19

Jeremiah A., XXX2-20

John, XXX1-19; XXX3/4-20

Joseph, XXX2-22

Lois (Paine), XXX2-22

Maria (Newcomb), XXX1-20

Mary (Paine), XXX2-22

Mercy (Pepper), XXX3/4-19

Nathaniel, XXX1-19;
XXX2-22

Patience, XXX2-22

Phebe, Mrs., XXX3/4-1

Phebe (Paine), XXX2-22

Samuel, XXX1-20

Samuel, Jr., XXX2-22

Sarah (Myrick), XXX1-19

1995

FREEMAN, cont.
Temsen Collins, XXX2-20
Thankful, XXX1-19
William, XXX3/4-19

FRENCH

Margaret Rich, XXX1-1, 9

Margaret Rich B., XXX1-31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-31

Margie (Rich), XXX3/4-1, 7,
18

FREYSS-COLE
Cedar Oceanus, XXX3/4-22
November Sky, XXX3/4-22

FULTON

Alex Junior, XXX1-26
Elizabeth Jane, XXX1-26
Lucille Rusher, XXX1-26

FURIAN
Marian, XXX3/4-24

GADWA

Abraham, XXX2-18

Bertha (Van Allen),
XXX2-18

Dawn Ellen, XXX2-18

Lucy Amelia (Swan),
XXX2-18

Priscilla Lois (Chase),
XXX2-18

Truman Allen, XXX2-18

William Isaac, XXX2-18

GALUSHA
Lucy Louise, XXX1-16

GARDNEER
Andrew, Captain, XXX1-15

GARRETT
James, XXX2-22
Ruth (Pierce), XXX2-22

GARVEY
Richard, XXX1-15

GATES
Mary, XXX2-4

GATHERS
Joye Elsie (Rich), XXX1-10
Paul E., XXX1-10

GAYLORD
Brenda D., XXX1-2

GENOVESE
Carmela, XXX2-23

GIESING
Sheena, XXX3/4-26

GILIBERTO
Jean Anne (Rich), XXX2-19

GILL

Julia Benning, XXX1-18;
XXX3/4-6

Martha (LaCount),
XXX1-18; XXX3/4-6

Nathan A., XXX1-18;
XXX3/4-6

Tabitha, XXX3/4-19

GILLIS

Scarlett, XXX2-21

Tabitha (Nickerson),
XXX2-21

GODFREY
Lydia, XXX1-19

GOIT
Betsey, XXX1-5

GOLDSTEIN
Jack, XXX3/4-5

GOODEN
Virginia Cicily (Pelotte),
XXX2-11

GOODWIN
Marjorie Tuttle, XXX1-23



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

GOSS
Mattie, XXX1-10

GOULD

Abigail, XXX2-21;
XXX/4-19

Frank B., XXX1-7, 8

Hannah, XXX2-22

James, XXX2-22

Laura A., XXX1-20

Mary, XXX1-20; XXX2-22

Rebecca C., XXX1-20

Ruth (Paine), XXX2-22

Sarah (Rich), XXX1-8

Sarah R. (Rich), XXX1-7

GRAHAM
(), Mr., XXX1-6
Catherine (Foster), XXX1-6

GRAY

Elden B., XXX2-25

Virginia E. (Cobb),
XXX2-25

GREEN

Anne (Newcomb), XXX1-19

Benjamin, XXX1-19

David, XXX1-4

Deliverance (Hatch),
XXX1-4

Desire, XXX2-22

Dora Mae, XXX2-17

Elijah Kellogg, XXX2-17

Mary (Paine), XXX2-22

Polly/Mary, XXX1-4

Sarah Jane (Doughty),
XXX2-17

Warren, XXX2-22

GREENE

Benjamin, XXX3/4-3
George Saunders, XXX3/4-3
John, XXX3/4-3

John, Capt., XXX3/4-3
Joseph, XXX3/4-4

Josiah, XXX3/4-3

Kate (Rich), XXX3/4-3

1995

GREENE, cont.

Mary, XXX3/4-3

Oliver D., Brigadier General,
XXX3/4-3

GREGORY
Edith, XXX1-11

GRENIER
Phyllis A. (Rich), XXX2-24

GRIFFIN
Jay K., XXX1-2

GRIFFITH
Phebe (Myrick), XXX1-19
Stephen, XXX1-19

GRIGG

Angelia Marie, XXX3/4-25
David T., Jr., XXX3/4-25
Kathi (Ikard), XXX3/4-25
Patricia Ruth, XXX3/4-25

GRINNEL
Verity Sutherland (Rich),
M.D., XXX3/4-5

GROSS
Alice, XXX3/4-19
Elizabeth, XXX1-19

GROVE
Elizabeth Mary, XXX2-26

GROW
Sylvia, XXX2-24

GROZIER
John, XXX3/4-20
Polly (Pepper), XXX3/4-20

GUILD
Kathleen (Rich), XXX1-24

HAGGERTY
Linda (Rich), XXX1-26

HAGOOD
Lynn Rich, XXX1-2

HALL
Alice May (Miller),
XXX2-17
Almeda (Rich), XXX3/4-15
Alzina A., XXX3/4-15
Anna (Luce), XXX3/4-16
Arad, XXX3/4-15
Betsey A. (Bacon),
XXX3/4-15
Blaine D., XXX3/4-16
Bryan (Roberts), XXX3/4-24
Burt H., XXX3/4-15
Carl Robert, XXX2-17
Charles W., XXX3/4-15
Delbert, XXX3/4-15
Denton, XXX3/4-15
Dwight Lindsay, XXX2-17
Glenn W., XXX3/4-15, 16
Jennie M., XXX3/4-15
Julia Benning (Gill),
XXX1-18; XXX3/4-6
Justice, XXX3/4-15
Leonard O., XXX3/4-15
Marian, XXX3/4-15
Mary A. (Carter), XXX2-17
Mary D., XXX3/4-15
Mary G. (Wood),
XXX3/4-15
Phyllis Louise, XXX2-17
Rowland, XXX3/4-15
Ruth, XXX2-27
Sarah, XXX3/4-15
William G., XXX3/4-15
Willie J., XXX3/4-15

HALLAWAY
Charlotte, XXX3/4-11

HAMILTON
Nigel, XXX3/4-4

HAMPTON
Keziah, XXX1-16
Lent, XXX1-16



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

HANSEN
Arline Mavis (Bonesteel),
XXX3/4-4

HARDING

Grace, XXX2-21

Elizabeth, XXX1-20

Eunice (Newcomb),
XXX1-19

Joseph, XXX1-19

Samuel, XXX1-19

Sarah (Myrick), XXX1-19

Thankful, XXX2-22

HARDY
Mildred Isabell, XXX1-26

HARKNESS
Harvey F., XXX1-2

HARRIMAN

Averell, U.S. Ambassador at
large for the Marshall Plan,
XXX3/4-3

HARTSWICK
Fran, XXX3/4-8
Frances, XXX3/4-13

HARTWELL
Almedia, XXX3/4-17
Almira, XXX3/4-17
Alvira, XXX3/4-17
Calvin, XXX3/4-17
Daniel, XX3/4-17
Joy R., XXX3/4-4
Laura, XXX3/4-17
Mary D., XXX3/4-17
Minerva (Higbee),
XXX3/4-17
Russell S., XXX3/4-17
Sophronia, XXX3/4-17

HARVEY
Kathryn Rich, XXX1-2

HASELTINE
Sharon F., XXX1-2

1995

HASKELL

Alfred E., XXX1-8
Calvin, XXX1-8

Charles Wells, XXX1-2
Daniel, XXX1-8

Dick, XXX3/4-6

Dwight W., XXX1-8
Elizabeth D., XXX3/4-8
Eugene, XXX1-8
George W., XXX1-8
Hettie (Owens), XXX1-8
John T., XXX1-8

John W., XXX1-8

Julia A. (Crandall), XXX1-8
Mary (Rich), XXX1-8
Nettie J., XXX1-8
Richard A., XXX3/4-8
Rose (Law), XXX1-8
Sherman S., XXX1-8
Sylvester, XXX1-8

HATCH

Charlotte, XXX3/4-8, 11

Charlotte, Mrs., XXX3/4-8

Charlotte (Hallaway),
XXX3/4-11

Deliverance, XXX1-4

Dorothy, XXX3/4-8, 11

George, XXX3/4-8, 11

George Thomas, XXX3/4-11

Jonathan, XXX1-4

Louise, XXX3/4-8

Mary (Sears), XXX1-4

Sandra, XXX3/4-8, 13

Sandra C., XXX1-2

HAUGH
Margaret, Mrs., XXX2-21

HAWES
Elsie, XXX1-16

HAWKS
Angie, XXX1-9
Kris, XXX1-9

HAYDEN
Albert N., XXX2-14
Alma (Cone), XXX2-14

HAYDEN, cont.

Alvah Owen, XXX2-14
Anna (Hover), XXX2-14
Charles Wesley, XXX2-14
Daniel Christie, XXX2-14
David, XXX2-14

David Fletcher, XXX2-14
John Estey, XXX2-14
Lavina, XXX2-14

Mary Elvira, XXX2-14

HAYES

Barbara, XXX1-24

Edna Beatrice, XXX1-26
Grace Lulie, XXX2-23

HEATHERINGTON
Grace M., XXX1-8

HELDRANG
August, XXX1-18
Susan (Rich), XXX1-18

HENDRICKSON
John, XXX2-14
Julia A., XXX2-14
Polly, XXX2-14

HENRY
Linda, XXX3/4-24

HETRICK
Judith E. (Rich), XXX2-24

HEWITT
Mary Ann, XXX1-18

HIBBARD
Helen (Tiffany), XXX1-25

HIGBEE

Minerva, XXX3/4-17
William, XXX3/4-17
William Wallace, XXX2-20

HIGGINS

Abigail, XXX1-19;
XXX3/4-19, 20

Abigail (Paine), XXX2-22



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

HIGGINS, cont.

Anna, XXX1-17

Aquilla, XXX3/4-20

Ascenath, XXX3/4-19

Azuba, XXX2-22

Azubah (Nickerson),
XXX2-21

Benjamin, XXX2-21

Betsey F., XXX3/4-20

Eunice, XXX3/4-20

Freeman, XXX3/4-19

George, Reverend, XXX1-18

Hannah (Pepper),
XXX3/4-19

Hatsel, XXX3/4-19

Horton, XXX2-21

Jerusha, XXX2-21

John, XXX3/4-19

John Swett, XXX2-22

Joseph, XXX3/4-19

Lulie Evelyn, XXX2-23

Luranna (Paine), XXX2-22

Lydia, XXX1-19

Mary, XXX2-21

Mary (Payton), XXX3/4-19

Mercy, XXX2-22

Mercy (Pepper), XXX3/4-19

Meriam, XXX2-22

Rebecca, XXX1-19;
XXX3/4-19

Sally (Nickerson), XXX2-21

Samuel, XXX2-22;
XXX3/4-20

Sarah, XXX1-19, 20

Sophronia, XXX2-22

Tamson (Pepper),
XXX3/4-20

Thankful H. (Paine),
XXX3/4-19

Thomas, XXX2-22

HIGHSMITH
Sarah, XXX1-16

HILL
Elsie E., XXX3/4-8
L. Elsie, XXX3/4-12

1995

HILLIER
Jonathan, XXX2-22
Mary (Paine), XXX2-22

HINCKLEY
Unice, XXX2-19

HINMAN

Hattie, XXX1-8

Hoyt W., XXX1-8

Sylvania F. (Edmunds),
XXX1-8

HINSHAW
Diane Rich, XXX2-29;
XXX3/4-29

HISER
Frank Lexie, XXX1-10
Gladys (Rich), XXX1-10, 11

HOBA
Phillip, XXX2-21
Sarah (Nickerson), XXX2-21

HODGKINSON
Mary Bell, XXX2-16
Melvin G., XXX2-16

HOFFACKER
Lewis, Ranger, XXX2-5

HOFFMAN
Robert, Mrs., XXX1-2

HOGAN
Julia Rich, XXX1-4, 9, 13,
15,17,21

HOGUE
Audrey Penick, XXX3/4-9

HOHEIMER
Karen (Druck), XXX3/4-22
Trent, Mrs., XXX3/4-22

HOLBROOK
Margart, XXX3/4-19

HOLDEN
Phyllis, XXX3/4-25

HOLT

Christine, XXX1-24
David, XXX1-24
Edward, XXX1-24
John, XXX1-24

Sally (Rich), XXX1-24

HOMER
Abigail (Osborne), XXX2-21
John, XXX2-21

HOOKER
Polly, XXX3/4-9

HOPKINS

Abial, XXX3/4-20

Anna Collins (Rich),
XXX2-20

Doris, XXX1-19

Hannah, XXX2-22

John, XXX2-21

Lydia, XXXI-3

Lydia (Rich), XXX1-3;
XXX2-20

Mary (Myrick), XXX1-19

Mary Effie, XXX2-19

Oceanus, XXX1-3

Priscilla P., XXX2-21

Rebecca (Nickerson),
XXX2-21

Reliance, XXX1-3

Samuel, XXX1-3; XXX2-20

Samuel, Mr. & Mrs.,
XXX2-20

Stephen, XXX1-3, 4, 19;
XXX2-9; XXX3/4-26

HORTON
Betsey, XXX3/4-20

HOVER
Anna, XXX2-14

HOWARD
Cora, XXX2-19



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

HOWLAND

Charles, XXX3/4-21
Harriet (Rich), XXX3/4-21
Jane, XXX3/4-21

HUDSON
Caroline Mead, XXX3/4-3

HUFFER
Diane, XXX3/4-25

HUGHES
Willie Maude, XXX1-11

HULL
Dorothy (Rich), XXX3/4-21

HUMPHREY
Mary (Rich), Mrs., XXX1-7

HUNGERFORD
Richard H., Jr., XXX2-3

HUNPHREYS
Eunice (Cone), XXX1-6
Evan Williams, XXX1-6

HUNTER
Lawrence, XXX3/4-9
Lettie, XXX3/4-9

HURD

Elizabeth (Paine), XXX2-22

Georgina G., XXX1-1, 15;
XXX3/4-1

Joshua, XXX2-22

Rebecca S. (Nickerson),
XXX2-21

Ruth G., XXX2-21

Teresa, XXX2-22

Willard K., XXX2-21

HURST
Charles W., XXX1-9

IKARD
Kathi, XXX3/4-25

1995

ILIPP
Elizabeth, XXX2-13

INGERSOLL

Almedia (Hartwell),
XXX3/4-17

Richard, Mrs., XXX3/4-17

INLOW
Frank, XXX2-13
Orella (Cone), XXX2-13

IVES
Vernon A., XXX1-13

JACKSON
Mary (Parsons), XXX3/4-19
William, XXX3/4-19

JAMES

Alma, XXX1-26
Nancy, XXX1-26
Robert K., XXX1-2
William, XXX1-26

JANOS
Leo, XXX1-23

JOB
Betsey, XXX1-19

JOCHUM
Patsy Leigh (Roberts),
XXX3/4-24

JOHNSON
Althena, XXX1-8
Bela R., XXX3/4-16
Belva, XXX1-8
Bettie (Wheeler), XXX3/4-17
Calvin, XXX1-8
Corydon C., XXX1-8
E.L., XXX3/4-15
Elisha, XXX3/4-15
Elisha L., XXX3/4-15
Elsie, XXX1-8
Emily (L)(Bugbee),
XXX3/4-15
Emma E., XXX1-7

JOHNSON, cont.

Esther, XXX3/4-22

George, XXX1-8

Gile, XXX1-7, 8;
XXX3/4-16

Grace B., XXX3/4-15

Grace Lulie (Hayes),
XXX2-23

Jesse, XXX1-7

John, XXX1-7

Julia, XXX1-8

Leonard, XXX1-8

Malvina (Buggbee),
XXX3/4-15

Mary, XXX1-8; XXX3/4-15

Milla (Rich), XXX1-8

Millie (Rich), XXX3/4-16

Milton E., XXX2-23

Philena, XXX1-8

Philena (Salisbury), XXX1-7

Ralph, XXX1-7, 8

S.L., XXX3/4-15

JONES

Alison, XXX1-22

Clarissa Davis (Dodge),
XXX1-5

Jesse H., XXX1-5

Marjorie C., XXX1-2

JOYAL
Valerine, XXX1-26

KELLEY
(), Miss, XXX1-7

KELLY
Devin William, XXX3/4-27

KENDRICK
Esther, XXX2-21

KENNEDY
Gail L. R., XXXI-2
Vrecta, XXX3/4-20

KEOHAN
Lucy Rich, XXX3/4-25



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

KESTNER

David, XXX1-24

Nancy (Rich), XXX1-24
Paul, XXX1-24
Stephen, XXX1-24
William, XXX1-24

KING
Abigail (Pepper), XXX3/4-19
John, Capt., XXX3/4-19

KINGSBURY

Ralph E. “Skip”, XXX3/4-23

Ralph H., XXX3/4-23

Ruth Winifred (Rich),
XXX3/4-23, 24

KIRBY

Beth, XXX3/4-26

Glenn, XXX3/4-26

Jane M., XXX3/4-26
Janice, XXX3/4-26

Ken, XXX3/4-26

Kenneth P., XXX3/4-26
Maureen Lee, XXX3/4-26
Sandra, XXX3/4-26
Susan, XXX3/4-26

KIRK
Barbara C. (Cole),
XXX3/4-22

KIRKPATRICK
Janet, XXX3/4-2, 8
John Francis, XXX2-23

KNAIN
Arlene Rich, XXX1-31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-31

KNOERZER
Sharon (Rich), XXX3/4-24

KNOWLES

Abigail (Pepper), XXX3/4-19
Alice (Paine), XXX2-22
Almita, XXX1-20

Amos, XXX3/4-19
Cornelius, XXX3/4-20

1995

KNOWLES, cont.
Elijah E., XXX1-19
Elizabeth, XXX1-19
Elizabeth (Pepper),
XXX3/4-19
Elizabeth (Remick),
XXX3/4-20
Hannah, XXX1-19
Hannah (Pepper),
XXX3/4-19
James, XXX2-22
Joseph, XXX3/4-19
Joshua, XXX2-22
Mehitable, XXX2-22
Mercy, XXX1-19
Mercy A. (Myrick),
XXX1-19
Phebe Wakker, XXX3/4-20
Rebecca, XXX3/4-19
Samuel, XXX3/4-19
Sarah (Paine), XXX2-22

KONISH
Julia, XXX2-26
Lauren, XXX2-26

KRAYMAN
Francis, XXX3/4-19
Mary (Pepper), XXX3/4-19

KRESS
Greg, XXX1-26

KUPEC
Barbara (Rich), XXX1-17

KUPFERMANN
Annie, XXX1-23

LaCOUNT

Azuba (Rich), XXX1-18

Martha, XXX1-18;
XXX3/4-6

LANGILLE
Anne Rich, XXX3/4-25

LaRICH
Thomas, XXX1-4

LAUDER
Judith E Rich, XXX1-2

LAURANCE/LAWRENCE
Nathan, XXX1-18
Polly (Rich), XXX1-18

LAVENBERG

Abraham, XXX2-18

Edith Flora, XXX2-18
Lillian (Eichler), XXX2-18

LAW
John C., XXX1-8
Rose, XXX1-8

LEAVENWORTH
(), Dr., XXX1-8

LEE
Katie, XXX3/4-8
Lucy A., XXX3/4-16

LEFEBVRE
Flonnie (Severance),
XXX2-25

LEJA
Virginia Rich, XXX1-31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-31

LEWIS
Alvina Rich, XXX1-22
Amanda, XXX3/4-8
Annette, XXX1-22
Catherine (Tant),
XXX3/4-6,7, 8
Emma S., XXX3/4-8
George, XXX1-22;
XXX3/4-6, 8, 12
George, Jr., XXX1-22
George A., I, XXX1-22
Hughena (MacDonald),
XXX1-22
John MacDonald, XXX1-22
John Robert, XXX1-22
Linda, XXX3/4-8
Margo, XXX3/4-6, 8
Mary, XXX2-22



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

LEWIS, cont.

Mehitable (Pepper),
XXX3/4-19

Michael, XXX3/4-8

Mildred E. (McHale),
XXX1-22

Moses, XXX3/4-19

Paul Schmid, XXX1-22

LIBBY

Derek Ryan, XXX3/4-26

Joan, XXX3/4-26

Keely, XXX3/4-26

Kenneth, XXX3/4-26

Kristie, XXX3/4-26

Lisa Marie (Rich),
XXX3/4-26

LIGHTHALL

Mary, XXX3/4-2

Mary G., XXX1-31;
XXX2-1, 4, 10, 20, 29, 31;
XXX3/4-8, 29, 31

LINCOLN
Abigail (Paine), XXX2-22
Deborah (Newcomb),
XXX1-19
Edward, XXX3/4-20
Hannah (Percival),
XXX3/4-20
Joseph, XXX2-22
Mercy, XXX1-19
Phebe, XXX3/4-20
Ruth, XXX2-21
Thomas, XXX1-19

LINDALL

Abigail (Phinney),
XXX3/4-20

Jonathan, XXX3/4-20

LINDSAY
Mary, XXX2-15

LINNELL

Elisha, XXX2-22

Rebecca (Paine), XXX2-22
Sarah, XXX3/4-20

1995

LINNELL, cont.

Sarah (Swett), XXX1-16
Thankful, XXX1-19
Thankful, Mrs., XXX2-22
Thomas, XXX1-16

LIVELY

Jan, XXX3/4-9
Jake, XXX3/4-9
Jessie, XXX3/4-9
Ken, XXX3/4-9

LIVESAY
Frances, XXX3/4-8, 13

LOCANTORE
Josephine (Puliafico),
XXX2-24

LOGONION
Susan, XXX3/4-8

LOMBARD

Caleb, XXX2-26

Elbren Asbury, XXX2-26
Elisha Parker, XXX2-26
Mary Freeman, XXX2-26
Polly, XXX2-9

Thankful Rich, XXX2-26

LONG
Amos, XXX3/4-20
Anne, XXX3/4-1, 23

LOOMIS
Pamela, XXX1-26

LORING
Elijah, XXX2-22
Sarah (Paine), XXX2-22

LOVELL
Myrtle, XXX3/4-9
Nannie Lee, XXX3/4-9

LOVETT
Robert A., Under Secretary
of State, XXX3/4-3

LUCE

Anna, XXX3/4-16

Charles, Mrs., XXX3/4-17

Mary J., XXX3/4-16

Obediah, XXX3/4-16

Sophronia (Hartwell),
XX3/4-17

LUNDSTROM
Richard J., XXX1-2

LYNCH
Nancy (James)(Smith),
XXX1-26

MacDONALD
Hughena, XXX1-22

MADISON
(), President, XXX2-3

MAKEPEACE
Elliot, XXX2-3
Lucy, XXX2-3

MAKER
Lydia, XXX2-21

MALONE
Nancy (Rich), XXX2-24

MANNERING
Mary Jane (Martin)(Odum),
XXX2-19

MANSFIELD
Marilyn E., XXX1-2

MANFREDI
O. Patricia, XXX3/4-8
Patricia, XXX3/4-13

MARBLE
Anna Jane, XXX2-14

MARKEY
Howard T., Dean, XXX3/4-5



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

MARSH
Mehitable, XXX1-15

MARTIN

Jennifer M., XXX1-24
Joseph, XXX1-24

Mary Jane, XXX2-19

Sally (Nickerson), XXX2-21
Samuel, XXX2-21

Sarah, XXX1-24

Thelma G., XXX1-26

MATTHEWS
Sue, XXX2-17

MAYER
Faye, XXX1-23

MAYHEW
Gaycha E., XXX1-2, 16

MAYO

Abigail (Pepper), XXX3/4-19

Alice, XXX2-22

Betsey, XXX3/4-19, 20

Betty, XXX3/4-19

Charles E., XXX1-28;
XXX2-28; XXX3/4-28

Chloe, XXX3/4-20

David, XXX3/4-20

Edith, XXX2-19

Edmund, XXX3/4-19

Elizabeth, Mrs., XXX2-22

Elizha, XXX1-19

Eunice Brown, XXX2-19

Ezekiel, XXX3/4-20

Hannah (Prence),
XXX3/4-20

Joshua, XXX3/4-19

Lydia, XXX1-19

Lydia (Pepper), XXX3/4-19

Mary, XXX2-21; XXX3/4-20

Mary (Paine), XXX2-22

Moses, XXX2-22

Nathaniel, XXX3/4-20

Nehemiah, XXX2-19

Phebe, XXX2-22

Polly (Pepper), XXX3/4-20

1995

MAYO, cont.

Priscilla Rich, XXX2-25

Rebecca (Myrick), XXX1-19

Roama, XXX2-21

Sabra (Rich), XXX2-25

Sarah, XXX2-22;
XXX3/4-19

Sarah (Mayo), Mrs.,
XXX3/4-19

Susan, XXX1-19; XXX2-21

Tamson (Pepper),
XXX3/4-20

Thomas, XXX2-25

MAZZA
Alice, Mrs., XXX1-2

McANINCH

Louisa Jane, XXX3/4-21

Louisa Jane (Nelson),
XXX3/4-10

Rachel L., XXX3/4-10

W.H., XXX3/4-10

McCABE
Susan (Kirby), XXX3/4-26

McCARTHY
Ed, XXX3/4-8, 13

McCAUSLAND
Shirley C., XXX2-19

McCOIN

Martha, XXX3/4-24

Reuben H., Mrs., Jr.,
XXX1-31; XXX2-31;
XXX3/4-24, 31

McCULLOUGH
David, XXX3/4-3

McHALE
Mildred E., XXX1-22

MCcINTYRE
Shane, XXX1-26

McKEAN

Brenda Ann (Rich),
XXX1-26

Elizabeth, XXX1-26

Thomas, XXX1-26

Thomas, Jr., XXX1-26

McKERNAN

Barbara Ann, XXX3/4-26

Dora (Wainwright), XXX2-9;
XXX3/4-1, 7, 26, 27

McLAUGHLIN
Sheila, XXX1-9

McMULLIN

Barbara Bell, XXX1-26
David, XXX1-26

Elsie Ann (Rich), XXX1-26
Nancy, XXX1-26

Robert D., XXX1-26
Thomas Kimball, XXX1-26

McMURDO
Mary L., XXX1-2

McQUILLAN
Rosa, XXX1-22

MEEK

Mary Ann, XXX1-31;
XXX2-31;
XXX3/4-1, 6, 8, 31

MEGLATHERY
Jennie Ross, XXX3/4-22
William Cole, XXX3/4-22

MEHRER
Dorothy, XXX1-2, 31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-31

MERICK

John, XXX3/4-20

Rebecca (Pepper),
XXX3/4-20

MICHELS
Cynthia A.R., XXX1-2



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

MIDDLETON
Mary, XXX1-17

MIGNOSA
Marcy (Rich), XXX3/4-24

MILES
Miriam, XXX3/4-9

MILLER

Alice, XXX2-23

Alice May, XXX2-17
Charles Morton, XXX2-17
Lucinda (Rich), XXX2-17
Maggie, XXX1-18

MILLET

Deliverance (Rich),
XXX2-19

Zebulon Parsons, XXX2-19

MINARIK
Donna, XXX2-1, 18

MISH

Ina, XXX2-5, 6, 8, 27, 29;
XXX3/4-2,7, 8, 29

Ina R., XXX1-31; XXX2-31;
XXX3/4-31

Larry, XXX2-6;
XXX3/4-7, 8

MITCHEL

Ellie Van Staagen,
XXX3/4-1, 5

Grace Rich, XXX1-25

MONTBLEAU

April Elaine, XXX3/4-26

Susan Marie (Sabatino),
XXX3/42-6

Walter “Bud” Makevich,
XXX3/4-26

MONTGOMERY
Bernard, Field Marshall,
XXX3/4-3

1995

MOODY
Olive, XXX1-19

MOOKE
Edna P., XXX3/4-9

MORES
Mehetable, XXX3/4-20

MORGAN-JONES
Taliesin, XXX2-16

MORRIS

Alena (Smith), XXX1-26

Brett Alan, XXX1-26

Donita, XXX1-21; XXX2-10,
29; XXX3/4-1, 9, 29

Elizabeth, XXX2-19

Gilford L., XXX1-26

Kathleen, XXX1-26

Mildred Isabell (Hardy),
XXX1-26

MORSE
Susan, XXX2-18

MORTEN
Sally (Nickerson), XXX2-21
Samuel, XXX2-21

MORTON
Brient, Esg., XXX2-27

MOSELEY

Donald E., XXX1-26

Donita, XXX1-26

Donita (Moseley), XXX1-26

Robert B., XXX1-26

Thelma G. (Martin),
XXX1-26

MULLENS
William, XXX1-3

MUNGER
Mary Lou, XXX1-21

MUNROE
Ethel, XXX1-24

MURRAY
Elizabeth, XXX2-16

MYERS
William, XXX3/4-17

MYRICK

Abigail, XXX1-19

Ann (Paine), XXX1-19

Aron (Paine), XXX2-22

Doris (Hopkins), XXX1-19

Elizabeth (Arey), XXX1-19

Elizabeth (Brown), XXX1-19

Elizabeth (Knowles),
XXX1-19

Elizabeth (Osborne),
XXX1-19

Elizabeth (Osborne), Mrs.,
XXX2-21

Elizabeth (Remick),
XXX1-19; XXX3/4-20

Fear, XXX1-19

Hannah, XXX1-19

Hannah (Knowles),
XXX1-19

Harding, XXX1-19

Heman, XXX1-19

Isaac, XXX1-19

Jesse, XXX1-19

Joanna (Young), XXX1-19

John, XXX1-19

Jonathan, XXX1-19

Joseph, XXX1-19;
XXX3/4-20

Joshua, XXX1-19

Josiah, XXX1-19

Lydia, XXX1-19

Lydia (Godfrey), XXX1-19

Lydia (Higgins), XXX1-19

Lydia (Mayo), XXX1-19

Mary, XXX1-19

Mary Anna, XXX1-19

Mercy, XXX1-19

Mercy (Doane), XXX1-19

Mercy (Knowles), XXX1-19

Mercy (Lincoln), XXX1-19

Mercy A., XXX1-19

Nathaniel, XXX1-19

Olive (Moody), XXX1-19



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

MYRICK, cont.

Phebe, XXX1-19; XXX2-22

Phebe (Dill), XXX1-19

Phebe (Smith), XXX1-19

Polly (Cobb), XXX1-19

Priscilla, XXX1-19

Rachel (Doane), XXX1-19

Rebecca, XXX1-19

Rebecca (Higgins),
XXX1-19

Rebecca (Seabury), Wid.,
XXX1-19

Reuben, XXX1-19

Ruth (Smith), XXX1-19

Sally, XXX1-19

Sarah, XXX1-19

Sarah (Higgins), XXX1-19

Samuel, XXX1-19

Seth, XXX1-19

Susan (Mayo), XXX1-19

Thankful, XXX1-19

Thankful (Linnell), XXX1-19

William, XXX1-19;
XXX2-21

William, XXX2-22

William, Jr., XXX1-19

NEAL

Alicia, XXX3/4-9
Catherine, XXX3/4-9
J.C., XXX3/4-9

NEB

David, XXX1-19

Esther (Simon), XXX1-19
Jeremiah, XXX1-19
Rachel (Nopies), XXX1-19

NELSON

Angelia Marie (Grigg),
XXX3/4-25

Frank Martin, Jr.,
XXX3/4-25

Louisa Jane, XXX3/4-10

Mary Elizabeth, XXX3/4-25

NET
David, XXX2-21
Rachel (Nopie), XXX2-21

1995

NETAS
Betsey (Job), XXX1-19
Joseph, XXX1-19

NEWCOMB

Almita (Knowles), XXX1-20

Anne, XXX1-19

Asa, XXX1-19

Benice, XXX2-18

David, XXX1-19

Deborah, XXX1-19

Deborah (Ridley), XXX1-20

Dorcas V. (Snow), XXX1-20

Doreas, XXX1-19

Ebenezer, XXX1-19

Elizabeth, XXX1-19;
XXX2-22; XXX3/4-20

Elizabeth (Cook), XXX1-20

Elizabeth (Gross), XXX1-19

Elizabeth (Harding),
XXX1-20

Elnathan, XXX1-19

Emma Jane (Clough),
XXX2-18

Eunice, XXX1-19

Experance (Arey), XXX1-20

Experience (Brown),
XXX1-19

Hannah, XXX1-20

Hannah (Bullard), XXX1-20

Hannah (Carter), XXX1-20

Henry, XXX1-20

Hepzibah (Wood), XXX1-20

Hope, XXX1-20

Jermina (Treat), XXX1-20

Joanna, XXX1-20

John, XXX1-20

Joseph, XXX1-20

Lemuel, XXX1-20

Lemuel Franklin, XXX2-18

Louisa May, XXX3/4-24

Lucinda (Wiley), XXX1-19

Lydia (Brown), XXX1-20

Maria, XXX1-20

Mary, XXX1-20

Mary (Brown), XXX1-20

Mary (Eldredge), XXX1-20

Mercy, XXX1-20

Nancy (Tilton), XXX1-20

NEWCOMB, cont.

Peter, XXX1-20

Phebe, XXX1-20

Phebe (Atkins), XXX1-20

Polly (Croshy), XXX1-19

Polly Lombard (Rich),
XXX2-18

Priscilla, XXX1-20

Rebecca, XXX1-20

Rebecca (Smith), XXX1-20

Ruth, XXX1-20

Samuel, XXX1-20

Sarah (Higgins), XXX1-20

Simeon, XXX1-20

Simeon, 3, XXX1-20

Susanna, XXX1-20;
XXX3/4-20

Tamson, XXX1-20

Thankful (Atwood),
XXX1-20

Thankful (Freeman),
XXX1-19

Thomas, XXX1-20

Thomas, Capt., XXX2-18

Thomas, Jr., XXX1-20

Vashty (Cole), XXX1-20

William, XXX1-20

NICKERSON

Abbie, XXX1-20

Abigail, XXX1-20

Abigail (Gould), XXX2-21

Apphia (Young), XXX2-21

Asa G., XXX1-20

Asa S., XXX1-20

Azuba, XXX1-20

Azubah, XXX2-21

Bangs, XXX1-20

Bathsheba (_)(wife of
Elkanah), XXX2-21

Bathsheba (Paine), XXX2-22

Bethia, XXX1-20

Bettey, XXX1-20

Cordella (Snow), XXX2-21

Daniel, XXX1-20

David, XXX1-20

Dean, XXX1-20

Deborah, XXX1-20

Deborah (Cook), XXX2-21



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

NICKERSON, cont.

Dianna (Rogers), XXX1-20

Dorcas (Freeman), XXX2-21

Dorcas (Sparrow), XXX2-21

Edenezer, XXX2-21

Edward, XXX2-21

Eldad, XXX2-21

Eleazer, XXX2-21

Elefelet, XXX2-21

Eliza Ann, XXX2-21

Elizabeth (Avey), XXX2-21

Elkanah, XXX2-21

Esther (Kendrick), XXX2-21

Eunice, XXX2-21;
XXX3/4-20

Experience, XXX2-21

Grace (Harding), XXX2-21

Hannah (Atwood), Wel.,
XXX2-21

Hannah (Myrick), XXX1-19

Hatsel, XXX1-19; XXX2-21

Hohel, XXX2-21

Hugthia, XXX3/4-20

James, XXX2-21

Jemima (Rich), Wel.,
XXX2-21

Jerusha (Higgins), XXX2-21

Jesse, XXX2-21

Joanna (Mayo), XXX2-21

Jobel, XXX2-22

John, XXX2-21

Laura A. (Gould), XXX1-20

Levi L., XXX2-21

Louisa H. (Rogers),
XXX2-21

Luther, XXX2-21

Lydia (Cahoon), XXX2-21

Lydia (Maker), XXX2-21

Mary (_)(wife of John),
XXX2-21

Mary (Cahoon), XXX2-21

Mary (Gould), XXX1-20

Mary (Higgins), XXX2-21

Mary (Mayo), XXX2-21

Mary (Snow), XXX2-21

Mary (Taylor), XXX2-21

Mercy (Rogers), XXX2-21

Mercy (Williams), XXX2-21

Nathaniel, XXX2-21

1995

NICKERSON, cont.

Nehemiah, XXX2-21

Paul, XXX2-21

Prince, XXX2-21

Prins, XXX2-21

Priscilla P. (Hopkins),
XXX2-21

Rebecca, XXX2-21

Rebecca (Covel), XXX2-21

Rebecca C. (Gould),
XXX1-20

Rebecca S., XXX2-21

Rebecca Y. (Bazin),
XXX2-21

Reuben, XXX2-21

Rhoda (Rogers), XXX2-21

Roama (Mayo), XXX2-21

Ruth (Lincoln), XXX2-21

Ruth G. (Hurd), XXX2-21

Sahra, XXX2-21

Sally (Pepper), XXX3/4-20

Samuel, XXX2-21

Samuel, Jr., XXX2-21

Sally, XXX2-21

Sally (Paine), XXX2-21, 22

Sarah, XXX2-21

Sarah (Smith), XXX2-21

Sarah (Williams), XXX2-21

Scarlett (Gillis), XXX2-21

Simeon, XXX2-21

Susan (Mayo), XXX2-21

Tabitha, XXX2-21

Thomas, XXX2-21

Thomas, Jr., XXX2-21

Thomas R., XXX2-21

Tully, XXX2-21

Uriah, XXX2-21

William, XXX2-21

William Gray, XXX2-21

Yates, XXX2-21

NOPIE
Betty, XXX2-21
Rachel, XXX2-21

NOPIES
Rachel, XXX1-19

NORKET

Priccilla (Paine), XXX2-22
Priscilla (Paine), XXX2-21
Ruth (Mayo), XXX2-21
William, XXX2-21, 22

NORTHRUP

Eliza Ann (Nickerson),
XXX2-21

Luther, XXX2-21

Naomie, XXX2-21

OAKES

Frank S., XXX3/4-15

Jennie (Calver), XXX3/4-15

Josiah, XXX2-21

Margaret, XXX2-21

Margaret (Haugh), Mrs.,
XXX2-21

Mary (Rich), XXX3/4-15

Nichols, XXX3/4-15

O’CONNOR
Ruth (Connor), XXX1-25

ODUM
Mary Jane (Martin),
XXX2-19

OLAEN
Patricia E.K., XXX1-2

OLSON

Bradley J., XXX2-25

Edward, Jr., XXX2-1

Gayle, XXX2-25

Jean W. (Werdelin),
XXX2-25

Mark E., XXX2-25

Marlynn, XXX2-10

Marti, XXX2-25

OSBORNE

Abigail, XXX2-21
Elizabeth, XXX1-19
Elizabeth, Mrs., XXX2-21
Elizabeth, Wid., XXX3/4-19



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

OWENS

Beatrice Rich, XXX1-31
Hettie, XXX1-8
Sampson W., XXX1-8

PAEZ

Mary Jim Rich, XXX1-31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-1, 9,
31

PACKARD

Isaac, XXX2-21

Len, XXX2-21

Mary (Atwood), XXX2-21
Ruth (Snow), XXX2-21

PADDISON
Alice, XXX1-13

PADDOCK

Alice (Alden), XXX1-3

Elizabeth (Mayo), Mrs.,
XXX2-22

Joseph, XXX2-22

Judah, XXX1-3

Mary, XXX1-3

PAGE

Betsy R., XXX3/4-22

Bob, XXX1-23;
XXX3/4-8, 13

Brian, XXX1-23

Christopher, XXX1-23

Karen, XXX1-25

Karen Joy, XXX1-25

Marjorie Tuttle (Goodwin),
XXX1-23

Martha (Cole), XXX2-22

Meriam (Higgins), XXX2-22

Nathaniel, XXX2-22

N. Polly, XXX1-31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-31

Nina Pauline “Polly”
(Perkins), XXX1/23, 25

Polly, XXX1-2, 25;
XXX3/4-8, 13, 14

Robert B., XXX1-23, 25

Sharon, XXX1-23

1995

PAGE, cont.

Sophronia (Higgins),
XXX2-22

Stephen, XXX2-22

Steven, XXX1-23

PAHUER
Ann, XXX3/4-19

PAINE

Abbott O., Jr., XXX1-22

Abial (Croshy), XXX2-22

Abigail, XXX2-22

Abigail (Gould), XXX3/4-19

Abigail (Snow), XXX2-22

Alice, XXX2-22

Alice (Gross), XXX3/4-19

Alice (Mayo), XXX2-22

Alvira (Crosby), XXX2-22

Ann, XXX1-19

Aron, XXX2-22

Ascenath (Higgins),
XXX3/4-19

Azuba (Higgins), XXX2-22

Bathsheba, XXX2-22

Benjamin, XXX2-20

Bennett, XXX2-22

Catherine (Rider),
XXX3/4-22

Charles, XXX1-19;
XXX2-22

Clarissa, XXX2-22

Deborah (Sherman),
XXX2-22

Desire (Gould), XXX2-22

Dorcas, XXX2-22

Ebenezer, XXX2-22

Eleazer, XXX2-22

Elisha, XXX2-22

Elizabeth, XXX2-22;
XXX3/4-22

Elizabeth (Newcomb),
XXX1-19; XXX2-22

Elizabeth (Osborne), Wid.,
XXX3/4-19

Elkanah, XXX2-22

Gustavus Swift, XXX1-3

Hannah, XXX2-22

PAINE, cont.

Hannah (Bacon), XXX3/4-19

Hannah (Gould), XXX2-22

Hannah (Hopkins), XXX2-22

Hannah (Shaw), XXX3/4-19

Hopsey, XXX2-22

Isaac, XXX2-22

John, XXX2-22

John, Sr., XXX2-22

Jonathan, XXX2-22

Joseph, XXX2-22

Joshua, XXX2-22

Lewis Rich, XXX1-22

Lois, XXX2-22

Luranna, XXX2-22

Lydia, XXX2-22

Marcy, XXX2-22

Marcy (Doane), XXX2-22

Margart (Holbrook),
XXX3/4-19

Mary, XXX2-22

Mary (Cole), XXX2-22

Mary (Gould), XXX2-22

Mary (Lewis), XXX2-22

Mary (Treat), XXX2-22

Mehitable (Knowles),
XXX2-22

Mercy, XXX2-22

Mercy (Higgins), XXX2-22

Nathaniel, XXX2-22

Patience (Freeman),
XXX2-22

Patience (Sparrow),
XXX2-22

Patricia (Bavis), XXX1-22

Phebe, XXX2-22;
XXX3/4-20

Phebe (Freeman), Mrs.,
XXX3/4-19

Phebe (Mayo), XXX2-22

Phebe (Myrick), XXX1-19;
XXX2-22

Phebe (Snow), XXX2-22

Priccilla, XXX2-22

Rebecca, XXX2-20, 22

Rebecca (Doane), XXX2-22

Rebecca (Knowles),
XXX3/4-19



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

PAINE, cont.

Rebecca (Sparrow),
XXX2-22

Rehance (Rogers),
XXX3/4-19

Rehance (Young), XXX2-22

Reuben, XXX2-22

Richard, XXX1-19;
XXX2-22

Ruth, XXX2-22

Sally, XXX2-21, 22

Samuel, XXX2-22

Sarah, XXX2-22;
XXX3/4-19

Sarah (Bacon), XXX3/4-19

Sarah (Mayo), XXX2-22;
XXX3/4-19

Sarah (Smith), XXX2-22

Sarah Winslow (Rich),
XXX1-22

Seth, XXX3/4-19

Susan, XXX3/4-19

Teresa (Hurd), XXX2-22

Thankful, XXX3/4-19

Thankful (Cobb),
XXX3/4-19

Thankful (Harding),
XXX2-22

Thankful (Linnell), Mrs.,
XXX2-22

Thankful (Young), XXX2-22

Thankful H., XXX3/4-19

Theophelus, XXX3/4-19

Thomas, XXX3/4-19

Thomas, Jr., XXX3/4-19

Thomas R., XXX3/4-19

William, XXX3/4-19

William Esq., XXX3/4-19

Virginia, XXX1-22

PALMER

Abram, XXX3/4-9

Nina, Mrs., XXX2-31;
XXX3/4-31

PARK

Adam, XXX2-26

Bob, XXX1-2; XXX2-1;
XXX3/4-2; XXX3/4-6

1995

PARK, cont.
Christopher, XXX3/4-8
Christopher S., XXX3/4-6
David, XXX2-26
Deborah, XXX2-26
Eleanor, XXX3/4-8
Ethel B., XXX2-26
Lucy, XXX3/4-15
Michelle, XXX3/4-6, 8
Priscilla, XXX3/4-8
Rachel Alden, XXX2-26
Richard John, XXX1-2
Robert B., XXX3/4-8
Robert L., XXX1-27, 31;
XXX2-7, 26, 31;
XXX3/4-6, 8, 31
Sarah, XXX2-26
William B., XXX3/4-8

PARKER

Ann (Foster), XXX1-6

Branson, XXX1-6

Connie, XXX2-6; XXX3/4-2

Constance W., XXX3/4-8

Constance W., Mrs.,
XXX1-31; XXX2-31;
XXX3/4-31

Eunice D., XXX3/4-19

Experience, XXX3/4-19

Nathaniel, XXX3/4-19

Polly, XXX3/4-19

Seth, XXX3/4-19

Tabitha, XXX3/4-19

Tabitha (Gill), XXX3/4-19

Thankful (Snow),
XXX3/4-19

PARSONS
Laura, XXX3/4-19
Mary, XXX3/4-19

PARTHUM
Charles H., I, Reverend,
XXX1-26

PATTERSON

Betsey, XXX3/4-2, 8, 13

Betsey J., XXX1-31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-31

PATTERSON, cont.

Betsey Jackson, XXX2-27

Eliza, XXX3/4-19

Mary Arey, XXX3/4-19

Nehemiah, XXX3/4-19

Sarah (Mayo), Mrs.,
XXX3/4-19

PAYNE

Catherine (Smith),
XXX3/4-16

George A., XXX3/4-16

PAYTON
Mary, XXX3/4-19

PEASE
Nancy, XXX3/4-2, 8, 11

PELOTTE
Virginia Cicily, XXX2-11

PENIFIELD
Benjamin, XXX3/4-19
Joanna (Cook), XXX3/4-19

PENIMAN
Betsey (Mayo), XXX3/4-19
Daniel, XXX3/4-19

PENNAMAN
Betty (Mayo), XXX3/4-19
Daniel, XXX3/4-19

PENNAY

Isaac, XXX3/4-19

Rebecca (Stephens),
XXX3/4-19

PENNINGTON
Frances Ensworth, XXX1-12

PEPPER

Abial (Hopkins), XXX3/4-20

Abigail, XXX3/4-19

Abigail (Higgins),
XXX3/4-19

Apphia, XXX3/4-19



PEPPER, cont.

Apphia (Freeman),
XXX3/4-19

Benjamin, XXX3/4-19

Bethia (Freeman),
XXX3/4-19

Bethiah (Freeman),
XXX3/4-19

Daniel, XXX3/4-19

David, XXX3/4-19

Elizabeth, XXX3/4-19

Elizabeth (Freeman),
XXX3/4-19

Freeman, XXX3/4-19

Hannah, XXX3/4-19

Hannah (Freeman),
XXX3/4-19

Isaac, XXX3/4-19

Joseph, XXX3/4-19

Lydia, XXX3/4-19

Mary, XXX3/4-19

Mary (Mayo), XXX3/4-20

Mary (Snow), XXX3/4-20

Mehitable, XXX3/4-19

Mercy, XXX3/4-19

Pedy “Peray” (Crosbay),
XXX3/4-19

Phebe (Paine), XXX2-22;
XXX3/4-20

Phebe Wakker (Knowles),
XXX3/4-20

Polly, XXX3/4-20

Rebecca, XXX3/4-20

Rebecca (Higgins),
XXX3/4-19

Robert, XXX3/4-20

Ruth, Mrs., XXX3/4-20

Sally, XXX3/4-20

Simeon, XXX3/4-20

Solomon, XXX2-22;
XXX3/4-20

Solomon, Jr., XXX3/4-20

Tamson, XXX3/4-20

Zilpha, XXX3/4-20

PEPPERDINE

Chloe (Bates), XXX3/4-16
Emma M., XXX3/4-16
Harriet (Rich), XXX3/4-16

KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

1995

PEPPERDINE, cont.
Mary (Butler), XXX3/4-16
Mary (Rich), XXX3/4-16
Melvin N., XXX3/4-16
Merle E., XXX3/4-16
Thomas, XXX3/4-16
William, XXX3/4-16

PERANA

Eunice, XXX3/4-20

Eunice (Nickerson),
XXX3/4-20

John, XXX3/4-20

PERARO

Eunice (Nickerson),
XXX2-21

John, XXX2-21

PERCIVAL

Chloe (Mayo), XXX3/4-20

Eunice (Higgins),
XXX3/4-20

Frederick, XX3/4-20

Hannah, XXX3/4-20

James, XXX3/4-20

PERKINS

Almira (Hartwell),
XXX3/4-17

Edna (Chace), XXX1-25

Lorenzo, Mrs., XXX3/4-17

Marlene (Severance),
XXX2-25

Nina Pauline “Polly”,
XXX1-23, 25

Polly, XXX1-25

PERSONS
James, XXX3/4-20
Vrecta (Kenney), XXX3/4-20

PETTIEE
Rebecca, XXX3/4-20

PETTY
Mary, XXX2-3

PHILLIP
Flora, XXX3/4-9

PHILLIPS

Janice (Kirby), XXX3/4-26
John, M.D., XXX3/4-20
Phineas, XXX3/4-20
Sidney, XXX3/4-20

PHINNEY

Abigail, XXX3/4-20

Abigail (Higgins),
XXX3/4-20

Bethia (Smith), XXX3/4-20

James, XXX3/4-20

Samuel, XXX3/4-20

PHIPPS
Patricia F. (Rich), XXX2-24

PICKETT

Cari Ann, XXX2-23

James Wade, XXX2-23

Jesse Owen, M/Sqt,
XXX2-23

Richard Edward, XXX2-23

Richard James, XXX2-23

Shelley Marie, XXX2-23

Shirley Ann (Barquest),
XXX2-23

Wendy Lynn, XXX2-23

PIERCE

Ann, Mrs., XXX3/4-20

Betsey (Horton), XXX3/4-20

Elizabeth (Newcomb),
XXX1-19; XXX3/4-20

Esther (Covell), XXX3/4-20

Eunice (Cole), XXX3/4-20

Isaac, XXX3/4-20

Jane (Young), XXX3/4-20

John, XXX3/4-20

Joseph, XXX1-20;
XXX3/4-20

Joshua, XXX1-19;
XXX3/4-20

Marcy (Ryder), XXX3/4-20

Martha, XXX3/4-20

Mary (Smith), XXX3/4-20



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

PIERCE, cont.

Patience, XXX3/4-20

Rhoda (Atwood),
XXX3/4-20

Samuel, XXX3/4-20

Sarah (Baker), XXX3/4-20

Silas, XXX3/4-20

Susanna (Newcomb),
XXX1-20; XXX3/4-20

Thankful, XXX1-17

PIKE

Beborah (Brown),
XXX3/4-20

Elisha, XXX3/4-20

Mary, XXX3/4-20

Martha, XXX3/4-20

PINKHAM
Betsey (Mayo), XXX3/4-20
Henry, XXX3/4-20

PLATO
Nancy Helen, XXX1-2

POE
James, Mrs., XXX3/4-23
Marilyn (Rich), XXX3/4-23

POLLARD
Samuel, XXX3/4-20
Sarah (Linnell), XXX3/4-20

POLLE
Mary, XXX3/4-20

POMFREY
Elizabeth, XXX3/4-20

POMPMORE

Dorcas (Quanset),
XXX3/4-20

Joshua, XXX3/4-20

POPE

Hope (Newcomb), XXX1-20;
XXX3/4-20

Joshua, Jr., XXX1-20;
XXX3/4-20

1995

POSKUS
Angela, XXX3/4-24

POSSNER
Martha, XXX1-18;
XXX3/4-6

POTTER

Calista, XXX1-6
Nathaniel, XXX1-6
Ruth (Rose), XXX1-6

POWERS
Vrecta, XXX3/4-20

PRATHER
Glenna F., XXX1-16
Glenna Fern, XXX1-2

PRATT

Alice, XXX3/4-3, 4

Beulah (Williamson),
XXX3/4-20

Ephriam, XXX3/4-20

PRENCE

Frederick, XXX3/4-20
Hannah, XXX3/4-20

Jane, XXX3/4-20

Phebe (Lincoln), XXX3/4-20

PRICE
Crystal, XXX3/4-9

PRIDE
Amelia, XXX1-6

PRIM

Charles Bryant, XXX1-24
Donald Rich, XXX1-24
Marion (Rich), XXX1-24
Suzanne Brady, XXX1-24

PRINCE

Betsey F. (Higgins),
XXX3/4-20

James, Capt., XXX3/4-20

John (Freeman), XXX3/4-20

Mercy, XXX3/4-20

PRIOR
Dorothy (Severance),
XXX2-25

PROGER

Barton B., XXX1-17

Barton B., Mrs., XXX1-31;
XXX2-1, 23, 31;
XXX3/4-26, 31

PRYOR
Ruth, XXX1-5

PULIAFICO
Carmela (Genovese),
XXX2-23
Charles, XXX2-24
Frances, XXX2-23
Josephine, XXX2-24
Rose, XXX2-24
Salvatore, XXX2-24
Tindaro, XXX2-23

PULLIN

E.M., Rev., XXX3/4-16

Mary R. (Johnson),
XXX3/4-16

PURRINGTON
Abial, XXX3/4-20

PUTNAM
Phebe, XXX1-15

QUANSET
Dorcas, XXX3/4-20

QUERO
Rachel, XXX1-26

RAND

Florence Osgood, XXX1-4

James Henry, XXX1-3, 4

John, Reverend, XXX1-3

Mary Jameson (Scribner),
XXX1-3, 4

Mary Scribner, XXX1-3, 4

Robert, XXX1-3



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

RALPH

Eleazer, XXX3/4-20

Hannah (Stephens),
XXX3/4-20

RASHAW
Annie, XXX1-24
Ruth, XXX1-24

RAYBORN
James, XXX2-25

REDMOND
Bridget, XXX1-25

REHNQUIST
William, XXX3/4-5

REICH

Anna Maria, XXX1-10

Balthasar, XXX1-10

Joseph, XXX1-18

Mary Ann (Hewitt),
XXX1-18

Thomas, XXX1-10

REINHARDT
Katharine/Catharine,
XXX1-21

REINHART

Barabara (_)(wife of
Frederick), XXX1-21

Frederick, XXX1-21

REMICK

Christian, XXX3/4-20

Elizabeth, XXX1-19;
XXX3/4-20

Hannah (Freeman),
XXX3/4-20

Joseph, XXX2-22

Sarah (Doane), Mrs.,
XXX3/4-20

Sarah (Paine), XXX2-22

REUSSER
Eleanor (Rich), XXX1-23

1995
RICE
E.A., XXX1-8
RICH

()(wife of Elisha H. Bacon),
XXX1-7

Abbott, XXX1-7

Abigail Swett, XXX1-3

Abner Bicknell, XXX3/4-21

Abraham, XXX1-18

Alan F., XXX2-24

Albert, XXX2-20; XXX3/4-9

Albert Merton, XXX3/4-26

Alec E., XXX2-24

Alec E., Jr., XXX2-24

Alexander Marshall,
XXX3/4-10

Alfred, XXX1-16

Alice (Miller), XXX2-23

Alice (Paddison), XXX1-13

Alice F., XXX3/4-16

Almeda, XXX3/4-15

Amanda, XXX1-7, 16;
XXX2-19

Andrew, XXX2-19

Angela (Poskus), XXX3/4-24

Ann, XXX1-7

Ann (Berry), XXX3/4-7

Anna, XXXI-3, 4, 18

Anna (Higgins), XXX1-17

Anna (Thayer), XXX1-4

Anna (Winslow), XXX2-19

Anna Collins, XXX2-20

Annie (Kupfermann),
XXX1-23

Annie (Rashaw), XXX1-24

Annie (White), XXX1-10

Arad, XXX3/4-17, 18

Ardelle (Tiffany), XXX1-24

Aria, XXX1-26

Art, XXX1-26

Arthur Jesse, XXX1-17

Ashley, XXX1-24

Augustine Washington,
XXX2-27; XXX3/4-26

Austin J., XXX1-25

Austin J., Mr. & Mrs.,
XXX1-21

Azuba, XXX1-18

RICH, cont.

Balthasar, XXX1-10

Barbara, XXX1-17;
XXX3/4-24

Barbara (Hayes), XXX1-24

Barrig, XXX1-4; XXX2-5;
XXX3/4-2, 8

Barry, XXX2-4

Becky, XXX3/4-23

Bela, XXX3/4-17

Bell, XXX2-16

Ben R., XXX1-23

Ben Robert, XXX1-23

Benjamin, XXX3/4-10

Bennett, XXX2-24

Berry, XXX1-31; XXX2-31;
XXX3/4-31

Bessie, XXX1-25

Betsey, XXX1-7

Betsy, XXX2-23; XXX3/4-9

Betsy D., XXX2-20

Betty, XXX3/4-9

Beverly (Severance),
XXX2-25

Beverly S., XXX2-19

Bill D., XXX3/4-23

Bobby, XXX3/4-1, 10

Bobby Cross, XXX1-26

Bobby L., XXX3/4-21

Brenda, XXX1-24

Brenda Ann, XXX1-26

Brendan, XXX1-26

Bruce G., XXX1-2, 31;
XXX2-24, 31; XXX3/4-31

Calvin, XXX3/4-16, 17

Carl Elmer, XXX3/4-23

Caroline B. (Sykes), XXX1-8

Carolyn, XXX3/4-9

Carrye (Elias), XXX2-23

Cassandra, XXX1-26

Catherine (_)(wife of
Timothy), XXX1-17

C.C., XXX3/4-17

Cecil, XXX3/4-23

Cecilia A. (Camp), XXX1-21

Charles, XXX1-17, 24;
XXX2-16; XXX3/4-8

Charles, Hon., XXX1-24

Charles C., XXX3/4-17



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

Charles D., XXX1-31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-31

Charles Fowler, Jr.,
XXX1-23

Charles Fowler, Sr.,
XXX1-23

Charles J., XXX3/4-17

Charles J., Jr., Mrs.,
XXX3/4-15

Charles Wesley, XXX1-3, 4

Charles Wright, XXX1-24

Charlie, XXX3/4-23

Charlotte (_)(wife of David),
XXXI1-18

Cheryl, XXX1-23

Christopher, XXX2-17

Clarence Atwood,
XXX3/4-21

Clarence Truman, XXX1-10

Clayton, XXX2-1, 16

Clayton, M.D., XXX1-2;
XXX2-16

Clayton, 2", XXX2-16

Clayton Eugene, XXX2-16

Clayton Eugene, Jr.,
XXX2-16

Clayton Greig, XXX2-17

Clinton 1., XXX2-19

Cora (Howard), XXX2-19

C.R., Mrs., XXX1-8

Craig, XXX1-24

Craig Robert, XXX1-2

Curtis Ralph, XXX1-11

Daisy Artelia, XXX1-10, 11,
12

Daisy May (Briles),
XXX1-10, 11

Dallas, 1V, XXX1-26

Danford, XXX1-7, 8;
XXX3/4-16, 18

Daniel, XXX3/4-18

Daniel Fogg, XXX3/4-23

Daniel J., XXX1-24

Daniel M., XXX2-24

Daniel Stillman, XXX3/4-23

Danny, XXX3/4-9

David, XXX1-18, 21;
XXX3/4-3, 9, 22

1995

RICH, cont.

David, Captain, XXX1-21

David Nelson, XXX1-2

David Raymond, XXX3/4-26

Davis, XXX1-24

Dawn, XXX3/4-24

Dean Edward, XXX3/4-23

Deborah, XXX1-3

Delaney, XXX3/4-16

Delia A. (Snow), XXX1-17

Deliverance, XXX2-19

Della, XXX3/4-25

Delphia A. (Dobbs),
XXX3/4-10

Dennis, XXX3/4-8

Dick, XXX3/4-2, 6, 13

Don, XXX3/4-14

Donna Ruth, XXX3/4-22

Doris, XXX3/4-9

Dorothy, XXX3/4-21, 23

Dudley B., XXX2-16

Dudley Bell, XXX2-16

Ebenezer, XXX1-15

Edd, XXX3/4-9

Edith, XXX2-19

Edith (Gregory), XXX1-10

Edna (Bradley), XXX2-25

Edward, XXX1-18, 24;
XXX2-23

Edward C., XXX3/4-10

Edward Hatfield, XXX3/4-25

Edward Jesse, XXX3/4-22

Edwin Stafford, XXX3/4-21

Eleanor, XXX1-23

Eldona L. (Ferguson),
XXX3/4-23

Eleazer, XXX3/4-25

Elias, XXX2-19, 20

Elijah, XXX2-19

Elisha, XXX1-15, 22, 24;
XXX2-16

Elisha, Rev., XXX3/4-21

Eliza Ann, XXX1-16

Eliza J., XXX2-19

Elizabeth, XXX1-18;
XXX2-19

Elizabeth (_)(wife of John),
XXX1-18

RICH, cont.

Elizabeth (Beeson),
XXX2-20

Elizabeth (Dutton), XXX1-14

Elizabeth (Murray),
XXX2-16

Elizabeth (Morris), XXX2-19

Elizabeth (Savage),
XXX1-16, 26; XXX3/4-24

Ella A. (Cordes), XXX2-20

Ellen, XXX2-19

Elmer, XXX1-10

Elsie Ann, XXX1-26

Elton S., XXX3/4-17

Elvis, XXX3/4-9

Emma, XXX1-17

Emma E. (Johnson), XXX1-7

Emmett, XXX3/4-9

Emmett Lowell, XXX1-2, 16

Ephraim, XXX1-25;
XXX3/4-21

Eric, Jr., XXX3/4-26

Eric, Sr., XXX3/4-26

Eric Vincent, XXX2-25

Ernest, XXX1-24

Ethel, XXX1-25

Ethel Hope, XXX1-10

Ethel J. (Cheverly),
XXX3/4-23

Eugenia A. (Searles),
XXX3/4-17

Eva, XXX3/4-9

Evelyn, XXX1-1, 7, 8, 17

Experience, XXX2-3

Ezekial, XXX3/4-22

Fannie (_)(wife of George
W.), XXX1-17

Faye (Mayer), XXX1-23

Florence Marion, XXX1-24

Flossie Maydell, XXX1-10

Frances (Segal), XXX2-24

Francis, XXX3/4-24

Francis E. (Ford),
XXX3/4-10

Frank, XXX1-23; XXX3/4-8,
13,17

Fred, XXX3/4-18

Fred, Jr., XXX3/4-25

Frederick, XXX2-26



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH,cont.

Frederick D., XXX2-25

Frederick Stillman,
XXX3/4-24

Gail, XXX3/4-23

Gaius Barrett, XXX2-3

Gary, XXX3/4-9, 23

G. Barrett, IV, XXX1-1, 29,
31; XXX2-1, 3, 29, 31;
XXX3/4-29, 31

George, XXX1-16, 18, 23;
XXX2-19, 25, 26;
XXX3/4-21

George Elliott, XXX2-11, 12

George H., XXX2-3

George W., XXX1-17, 26;
XXX3/4-10, 21

Gertrude, XXX1-17

Gertrude Verity (Braun),
XXX3/4-5

Giles Blodgett, XXX3/4-5

Giles, Judge, XXX3/4-12

Giles S., XXX3/4-31

Giles S., Honorable,
XXX3/4-6

Giles S., Judge, XXX3/4-4

Giles Sutherland, Judge,
XXX3/4-1,5

Giles Willard, XXX3/4-5

Gladys, XXX1-10, 11;
XXX2-23

Grace, Miss, XXX3/4-17

Grace B. (Johnson),
XXX3/4-15

Grace Lotea, XXX1-10

Guy, XXX1-21; XXX2-4,
12; XXX3/4-2, 8, 13

Guy N., XXX3/4-23

Isaac, XXX1-1, 25

Hampton W., XXX3/4-10

Hannah, XXX1-18

Hannah (Sweat/Swett),
XXX1-16

Hannah (Swett), XXX1-17

Hampton W., XXX3/4-21

Harold, XXX2-23

Harold Austin, XXX1-28;
XXX2-28; XXX3/4-28

1995

RICH, cont.

Harold Edward “Ed”,
XXX3/4-23

Harold Manley, XXX3/4-23

Harriet, XXX3/4-16, 21

Hattie, XXX1-17

Hattie (Hinman), XXX1-8

Hazel, XXX2-11

Hazel Agnes (Thurber),
XXX1-23

H.C., XXX3/4-17

H. Clarence, XXX3/4-17

Helen, XXX1-1, 23;
XXX3/4-5, 8

Helen, Mrs., XXX1-31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-31

Helen Gill (Field), XXX3/4-5

Henry, XXX2-20, 27;
XXX3/4-21, 26

Henry C., XXX3/4-10, 21

Henry Dwight, XXX2-3

Henry F., Mr. & Mrs.,
XXX2-20

Henry Franklin, XXX2-20

Henry J., XXX3/4-9

Henry Roland, XXX1-31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-31

Henry Van Houghton,
XXX1-25

Herbert, XXX1-17

Herbert C., XXX3/4-17, 18

Herman Edgar, XXX3/4-22

Hilda (Elliot), XXX1-23

Hiram, XXX3/4-3

Hollen W., XXX3/4-18

Hope, XXX1-11

Horace, XXX3/4-9

Hosea, XXX2-19

Hosea Wayne, XXX2-19

Howard, XXX2-24

Howard “Butch”, XXX2-24

Inez P., XXX3/4-18

lone, XXX3/4-8

Ira Orson, XXX1-8

Isaac, XXX1-21; XXX2-9,
25; XXX3/4-6

Isaac, Capt., XXX2-18

Isaiah, XXX1-16, 17;
XXX3/4-26

RICH,cont.

Isham, XXX2-4

Isidore, XXX1-23

Jack, XXX3/4-23

Jacob, XXX1-1, 7, 9, 16;
XXX2-29; XXX3/4-1, 7,
9,10, 18, 29

Jacob, Jr., XXX1-9;
XXX3/4-21

Jacob, Sr., XXX3/4-21

Jacob Brown, XXX2-4

Jairus, XXX2-3, 4

Jalena, XXX3/4-26

James, XXX1-3;
XXX3/4-7, 22, 25

James Arthur, XXX1-10

James D., Jr., XXX1-10, 11

James D., Sr., XXX1-10

James Frederick,
XXX1-21, 25

James H., XXX1-7;
XXX3/4-9

James Madison, XXX1-16

Jan, XXX3/4-9

Jane, XXX3/4-23

Jane (Bowman), XXX3/4-24

Jean Anne, XXX2-19

Jerry, XXX2-24

Jemima, Wel., XXX2-21

Jeremiah, XXX1-25

Jess, XXX3/4-9

Jesse, XXX1-16, 26;
XXX3/4-24

Jesse Hinshaw, XXX3/4-22

Jim, XXX2-19

J.0., XXX3/4-18

Joel, XXX3/4-21

John, XXX1-16, 17, 18, 21,
22,24, 25, 29; XXX2-3, 5,
9,11, 18, 26, 29;
XXX3/4-7, 8, 10, 21, 22,
26, 29

John, Capt., XXX3/4-5, 21

John, Deacon, XXX1-3, 18,
29; XXX2-27, 29;
XXX3/4-24, 29

John A., XXX3/4-24

John C., XXX2-3

John E. “Jack”, XXX1-23



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

John Henry, XXX1-17

John Parker, XXX1-24

John Russell, XXX2-19

John Thurman, XXX2-16, 17

Jonathan, XXX1-16, 26;
XXX2-19; XXX3/4-18

Joseph, XXX1-3, 7, 18, 22;
XXX2-23; XXX3/4-21,
22,25

Joseph F., XXX1-2

Joseph P., XXX3/4-10

Josephine A. (Bell),
XXX2-16

Joshua, XXX3/4-16, 17

Josiah, XXX2-17, 20, 27;
XXX3/4-3

Josiah F., Mr. & Mrs.,
XXX2-20

Josiah Franklin, XXX2-20

Joyce K., XXX2-24

Joye Elsie, XXX1-10

Judith E., XXX2-24

Julia, XXX1-17

Julia (Cain), XXX3/4-9

Julia A. (Young),
XXX3/4-17

Julius, XXX1-21, 25

Justus, XXX3/4-17

Karen, XXX1-23;
XXX3/4-8, 26

Karleen A., XXX3/4-26

Kate, XXX3/4-3

Katharine/Catharine
(Reinhardt), XXX1-21

Kathleen, XXX1-24

Kathryn, XXX1-28;
XXX2-28; XXX3/4-28

Katie, XXX3/4-9

Keziah (Hampton), XXX1-16

Kylie Ashley, XXX1-24

Lafayette, XXX3/4-17

Larry, XXX3/4-9

Laura (Hartwell),
XXX3/4-17

Lauri, XXX3/4-23

Lemuel, XXX3/4-23

Leola Mae, XXX1-16

Leon H., XXX2-24

1995

RICH, cont.

Leonard, XXX1-7;
XXX3/4-23

Leonore (Elliot), XXX2-16

Leontine Kyle, XXX3/4-25

Les, XXX1-18

Lester, XXX1-17

Lester B., XXX1-18;
XXX2-25, 26

Lewis C., XXX1-22

Lida, XXX1-18

Linda, XXX1-26; XXX2-26

Lorraine, XXX2-27

Louisa Jane (McAninch),
XXX3/4-21

Louisa Jane (Nelson)
(McAninch), XXX3/4-10

Louisa V., XXX3/4-10

Louise (Dickinson),
XXX3/4-6

Louise (Fenton), XXX3/4-17

Louise A. “Lulu”, XXX1-17

Louisiana/Louisa Anna,
XXXI1-17

Lucinda, XXX2-17

Lucy (Baker), XXX2-17

Lucy (Barrett), XXX2-3

Lucy (Makepeace), XXX2-3

Lucy Louise (Galusha),
XXX1-16

Luvie Belle (Fowler),
XXX1-23

L.W., XXX3/4-18

Lydia, XXX1-3; XXX2-20

Maggie (Miller), XXX1-18

Marcy, XXX3/4-24

Margaret, XXX1-24;
XXX2-19

Margaret Ann (_)(wife of
Charlie), XXX3/4-23

Margie, XXX3/4-1, 4, 18

Mariea, XXX3/4-24

Marilee A., XXX2-24

Marilyn, XXX3/4-23

Marion, XXX1-16, 24;
XXX2-24

Marion Gertrude,
XXX3/4-23, 24

RICH, cont.

Marion J., XXX1-8;
XXX3/4-18

Marion V., XXX1-2

Marissa, XXX3/4-26

Mark A., XXX1-24

Mark Jeffrey, XXX2-25

Marlon G., XXX1-2

Marshall Howell, XXX3/4-1,
10, 21

Martha, XXX2-19;
XXX3/4-9

Martha (Sims), XXX3/4-24

Martha A., XXX3/4-16

Martin, XXX3/4-24

Martin D., XXX2-26

Mary , XXX1-1, 3,4,7, 8,
24; XXX2-19; XXX3/4-15,
16, 18, 26

Mary (_)(wife of Isaac),
XXX1-21

Mary (Davis), XXX1-15

Mary (Middleton), XXX1-17

Mary (Petty), XXX2-3

Mary (Swett), XXX1-16

Mary Ann, XXX3/4-10

Mary Ann (Berry), XXX1-9

Mary Ann (Hewitt),
XXX1-18

Mary Bell (Hodgkinson),
XXX2-16

Mary E., XXX1-22

Mary E. (Chamberlain),
XXX2-24

Mary Effie (Hopkins),
XXX2-19

Mary F., XXX1-17

Mary Jane (Martin)(Odum)
(Mannering), XXX2-19

Mary/Polly (Burke),
XXX1-21

Mary Scribner, XXX1-3, 4

Mary Scribner (Rand),
XXX1-4

Matilda, XXX1-18

Matilda D. (Smith),
XXX3/4-16

Mattie (Goss), XXX1-10



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

Maureen Lee (Kirby),
XXX3/4-26

May (Sparks), XXX1-16

May H. (Brown), XXX2-16

Mehitable (Marsh),
XXX1-15

Melvin, XXX3/4-23

Merritt, XXX1-7

Merritt, Mrs., XXX3/4-17

Michael, XXX1-26

Michael D., XXX1-23

Michael J., XXX1-24

Mike, XXX3/4-26

Mildred P. (Cobb), XXX2-16

Milla, XXX1-8

Millie, XXX3/4-16

Miriam, XXX2-27

Mona (Conner), XXX1-24

Moses, XXX3/4-22

Mulford Treat, XXX1-25

Muriel, XXX2-25

Murray Wier, XXX2-16

Myrtis, XXX1-21; XXX3/4-9

Myrtle Etta (Enlow),
XXX1-11

Nancy, XXX1-24;
XXX2-19, 24

Napthali, XXX1-3, 4;
XXX3/4-25

Nathan Barton, XXX1-16

Nathaniel, XXX1-14, 15

Nathaniel, Sir, XXX1-13, 14

Ned, XXX1-26

Nellie Ethel, XXX3/4-18

Nicholas, XXX1-15, 21, 24,
29; XXX2-1, 5, 16, 29;
XXX3/4-3, 7, 29

Nimrod, XXX1-17

Obadiah, XXX1-3;
XXX2-20, 25, 27;
XXX3/4-26

Obadiah, Capt., XXX1-22

0.C., XXX3/4-18

Oliver, XXX2-25, 26

Orson, XXX3/4-16

Oscar, XXX3/4-9

Otto R., XXX2-19

Patricia, XXX1-23

1995

RICH, cont.

Patricia F., XXX2-24

Paul, XXX3/4-24

Pearl Pollock (Thomas),
XXX1-17

Peggy, XXX1-24, 26

Peter, XXX1-17

Phebe (Putham), XXX1-15

Phebe (Snyder), XXX1-7

Philip A., XXX1-25

Phillip, XXX3/4-23

Phyllis A., XXX2-24

Pittman, XXX1-21;
XXX3/4-9

Polly, XXX1-18

Polly (Edmonds), XXX1-16

Polly (Hooker), XXX3/4-9

Polly Ann (_)(wife of Jacob,
Sr.), XXX3/4-21

Polly Lombard, XXX2-1, 18

Priscilla, XXX2-23

Ralph D., XXX1-2;
XXX3/4-23, 24

Ralph Donald, XXX3/4-23

Ralph Durgin, XXX3/4-8

Ray Bliss, XXX1-23

Ray Bliss, 11, XXX1-23

R.C., XXX3/4-9

Rebecca (Paine), XXX2-20

Regina, XXX1-26

Rena, XXX1-18; XXX2-25

Rena (Stockwell), XXX2-26

Renee, XXX3/4-23

Reuben, XXX1-3, 4, 18, 22;
XXX2-18; XXX3/4-22

Reuben Watkins, XXX1-22

Richard, XXX1-1, 3, 5, 13,
16, 18, 21, 22, 25, 26, 29;
XXX2-1,5,9, 13, 16, 17,
18, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29;
XXX3/4-5, 7, 8, 11, 21, 22,
23,24, 25, 26, 29

Richard, Dr., XXX1-2

Richard D., XXX1-1, 29;
XXX2-1, 4, 29; XXX3/4-1,
6, 14

Richard D., Dr., XXX2-5, 31;
XXX3/4-29, 31

Richard R., XXX3/4-26

RICH, cont.

Richard Remson, XXX2-17

Robert, XXX1-13, 14, 16, 18;
XXX3/4-24

Robert, 2" Earl of Warwick,
XXX1-13, 14, 15

Robert, 2" Lord Rich,
XXX1-13

Robert A., XXX1-24;
XXX3/4-10, 21

Robert Redgrave, XXX2-17

Rodney, XXX3/4-23

Rosa (McQuillan), XXX1-22

Rosalind (Morgan-Jones),
XXX2-16

Rosann, XXX3/4-10

Rosella W., XXX1-1

Ruth, XXX1-1, 5; XXX2-1,
4, 13; XXX3/4-11, 22

Ruth (Pryor), XXX1-5

Ruth Winifred,
XXX3/4-23, 24

Ruth A., XXX3/4-24

Ruthie, XXX1-10

Ruthie May (Wright),
XXX1-10

Sabra, XXX2-25

Sallie, XXX3/4-6, 8

Sallie (Rich), XXX3/4-24

Sally, XXX1-24

Sally Dyer, XXX1-3

Salmon, XXX2-3

Sam, XXX2-19f

Samuel, XXX1-15, 16, 17,
18, 24, 29; XXX2-9, 16,
18, 29; XXX3/4-5, 7, 10,
21, 23,29

Samuel, Deacon, XXX3/4-3

Samuel, Sr., XXX3/4-21

Samuel B., Mr. & Mrs.,
XXX2-20

Samuel Blanchard, XXX2-20

Samuel Brown, XXX3/4-21

Samuel S., XXX1-17

Sandra, XXX2-24

Sanford, XXX2-23

Sara (Sutherland), XXX3/4-5

Sarah, XXX1-3, 8



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

Sarah (_)(wife of Isaiah/
Charles), XXX1-17

Sarah (Highsmith), XXX1-16

Sarah Ann, XXX2-19

Sarah R., XXX1-7

Sarah Winslow, XXX1-22

Savannah, XXX3/4-10

Savvanah, XXX3/4-26

Serina, XXX3/4-24

Sharon, XXX3/4-24

Sharon A., XXX2-26

Sheena (Giesing),
XXX3/4-26

Shelby, XXX3/4-9

Sib, XXX3/4-24

Solomon, XXX2-3

Solomon, Jr., XXX2-3

Solomon, Sr., XXX2-3

Solon, XXX2-1, 17

Sophia, XXX2-19

Sophronia, XXX2-3

Sophronia A. (Baker),
XXX1-3

Spencer, XXX3/4-18

Stephen, XXX1-26;
XXX3/4-18

Sue (Matthews), XXX2-17

Susan, XXX1-7, 18;
XXX3/4-26

Susan (Dallas), XXX1-16

Susanna, XXX1-4

Susanna (Waterman),
XXX3/4-25

Sylvia (Grow), XXX2-24

Sylvia (Roark), XXX1-26

Syntha (Ford), XXX3/4-21

Telia, XXX1-11

Temsen Collins (Freeman),
XXX2-20

Terry, XXX3/4-9

Theresa, XXX3/4-24

Thomas, XXX1-1, 4, 5, 9, 10,
15, 18, 21, 24, 25, 29;
XXX2-1, 3, 4,5, 13, 16, 25,
26, 29; XXX3/4-7, 11, 21,
29

Thomas, Jr., XXX2-3

Thomas, 111, XXX2-3

1995

RICH, cont.

Timothy, XXX1-17
Townsend, XXX1-4
Vennetta, XXX1-10

Verity Sutherland, XXX3/4-5
Vernon P., XXX1-24
Vianna, XXX3/4-21

Vide Cleone (Cusick),

XXX1-16
Vincent Anthony “Vance”,

XXX2-24
Virginia, XXX3/4-9
Virginia (Crocker),

XXX3/4-8
Walter, XXX2-26
Wanda, XXX3/4-8
Wanda “Bee”, XXX2-11, 12
Warren, XXX1-28;

XXX2-28; XXX3/4-2, 28
Warren, Dr., XXX2-27
Warren A., XXX1-1, 18, 29,

31; XXX2-1, 29, 31;

XXX3/4-6, 8, 29, 31
Warren Atwood, XXX1-19;

XXX2-21; XXX3/4-19
Warren J., XXX3/4-17
Warren Wilson, XXX2-27
Wesley Everett, XXX1-3, 4
W. Guy, XXX1-31;

XXX2-31; XXX3/4-1, 6,

9,31
Wilber, XXX1-7
Wilder, XXX1-7
Willard Giles, XXX3/4-5
William, XXX1-16, 18;

XXX2-20;

XXX3/4-9, 21, 24
William, Sr., XXX1-13
William Alfred, XXX1-16
William Allen, XXX3/4-23
William C., XXX3/4-25
William H., XXX3/4-17
William Marion, XXX2-19
William Thayer, XXX1-3, 4
William Thomas,

XXX3/4-10
Willie, XXX3/4-9
Willis, XXX2-19
Willis L., XXX1-22

RICH, cont.

Willis S., Capt., XXX3/4-25

Xenophon, XXX1-22

Yvonne, XXX1-26

Zaccheus, XXX1-25;
XXX2-23; XXX3/4-21

Zalmon, XXX1-7;
XXX3/4-17

Zelma Lura, XXX1-10

Zilpha, XXX2-19

Zoeth, XXX2-27;
XXX3/4-26

RICHARDSON
JO Ann, XXX1-9

RICHE

Frances E., XXX1-1, 21, 25
Jesse Austin, XXX1-21, 25

Lida (Willey), XXX1-21, 25

RICHI
Balthasar, XXX1-10, 29;
XXX2-29; XXX3/4-29

RICKMAN

Dawn Ellen (Gadwa),
XXX2-18

Edith Flora (Lavenberg),
XXX2-18

Edwin Theodore, XXX2-18

Richard Neil, XXX2-18

RIDER
Abigail (Covell), XXX3/4-22
Catherine, XXX3/4-22

RIDLEY
Deborah, XXX1-20

RILEY
Dawn (Rich), XXX3/4-24

RINES
David, XXX1-26

RISING
Diana, XXX2-14



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

RITCHIE
(), Dr., XXX3/4-17
Edward, XXX1-24

ROARK
Sylvia, XXX1-26

ROBBINS
Anna, XXX3/4-20
Houston, XXX1-2

ROBERTS

Arlie Poteet, XXX3/4-24
Bryan, XXX3/4-24

David, XXX3/4-24

David Rich, XXX3/4-24
Edna (Flatt), XXX3/4-24
Georgia, XXX3/4-24
Henry Harold, XXX3/4-24
Henry Thomas, XXX3/4-24
H. Wayne, XXX3/4-24
Jeanine, XXX3/4-24

Julie, XXX3/4-24

Martha, XXX3/4-24

Oka Dudney, XXX3/4-24
Patsy Leigh, XXX3/4-24
Ray, XXX3/4-24
Richmond, XXX3/4-24
Sallie (Rich), XXX3/4-24
Teresa, XXX3/4-24
Tommie, XXX3/4-24

ROBINSON

Brenda, XXX3/4-9

Charlotte, XXX1-1, 15;
XXX3/4-7, 8, 13

Jason, XXX3/4-9

Matthew, XXX2-24

Matthew L., XXX3/4-8

ROCKWELL
Norman (Percival), XXX2-20

ROGERS

Dianna, XXX1-20
Isaac, XXX3/4-19
James, XXX2-22
Joshua, XXX2-21
Louisa H., XXX2-21

1995

ROGERS, cont.

Mary (Paine), XXX2-22
Mercy, XXX2-21

Milford, XXX1-20

Rehance, XXX3/4-19
Rhoda, XXX2-21

Sally (Nickerson), XXX2-21
Susan (Paine), XXX3/4-19

ROLLINS
Laurence F., XXX1-31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-31

ROLLSTON
Marion E. (Rich), XXX2-24

ROSE
Ruth, XXX1-6

ROTHENBERG
Jessica, XXX2-24
Jillian, XXX2-24

RUMSEY
Arvilla (Smith), XXX3/4-16
C.M., XXX3/4-16

RUNYAN

Jane, XXX1-14

Jane B., XXX1-1, 13
Robert D., Mrs., XXX1-13

RUSK
Dean, XXX3/4-3, 4
Dean, Col., XXX3/4-3

RUSSIN
Gerald “Pete”, XXX1-24

RYDER

Abigail (Covell), XXX3/4-22
Elizabeth (Paine), XXX2-22
Joshua, XXX2-22

Marcy, XXX3/4-20

SABATINO

Karleen, XXX3/4-8, 12

Karleen A. (Rich),
XXX3/4-26

SABATINO, cont.
Ralph, XXX3/4-8, 12, 26
Susan Marie, XXX3/4-26

SALISBURY
Philena, XXX1-7

SANDERS
Olive, XXX2-14

SAUNDERS

Alice F. (Rich), XXX3/4-16
Benjamin, XXX3/4-16
James A., XXX3/4-16
Rosanna (Bates), XXX3/4-16
Winnifred A., XXX3/4-16

SAVAGE

Ebenezer, XXX1-20

Elizabeth, XXX1-16;
XXX3/4-24

Joanna (Newcomb),
XXX1-20

SAVERY

Charles Newcomb,
XXX3/4-24, 25

Eugene, XXX3/4-24

Judith A., XXX3/4-25

Louisa May (Newcomb),
XXX3/4-24

Marian (Furian), XXX3/4-24

Nancy D. (Adams),
XXX3/4-25

SAXE

Joel, XXX2-24

Richard, XXX2-24
Sandra (Rich), XXX2-24
Stephen, XXX2-24
Suzanne, XXX2-24

SCHMIDT
Johannes, XXX3/4-26

SCHWARTZ
Barbara Ward, XXX2-29;
XXX3/4-29



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

SCOTT
Eleanor, XXX1-16

SCRIBNER

Adelaide Humbert (Crosby),
XXX1-4

Mary Jameson, XXX1-3, 4

Philip W., XXX1-4

SCHROEDER

Bernadette R., Mrs.,
XXX1-31; XXX2-31;
XXX3/4-31

SEABURY
Rebecca, Wid., XXX1-19

SEARLES
Eugenia A., XXX3/4-17

SEARS

Judah, XXX1-4

Mary, XXX1-4

Mary (Paddock), XXX1-4

SEGAL
Frances, XXX2-24

SEVERANCE
Allen, XXX2-25
Bernice, XXX2-25
Beverly, XXX2-25
Claudina, XXX2-25
Cleo A., XXX2-25
Darlene, XXX2-25
Donald, XXX2-25
Dorothy, XXX2-25
Effie, XXX2-25
Emily (Fairbanks), XXX2-25
Flonnie, XXX2-25
Gordon, XXX2-25
Margaret (Cannada),
XXX2-25
Marlene, XXX2-25
Robert, XXX2-25
Shirley, XXX2-25
Theodore, XXX2-25
Tony, XXX2-25

1995

SEXTON

Cathleen (Bower),
XXX3/4-25

Michael, XXX3/4-25

Tabitha Brianne, XXX3/4-25

SGANTAS
Jan-Michael, XXX3/4-27
Judy, XXX3/4-26

SHANKS
Lois R., XXX3/4-9

SHARP
L. Rich, XXX1-2

SHATTUCK
Abbie (Nickerson), XXX1-20
Abel, XXX1-20

SHAW
Hannah, XXX3/4-19

SHEARER
Doris L., XXX1-2

SHERMAN
Deborah, XXX2-22
Freeman, XXX2-21
Naomie (Northrup),
XXX2-21

SHIELDS
Joan June (Yale), XXX2-19

SICKMAN
Jane (Rich), XXX3/4-23

SILK
Lesley, XXX1-22

SIMMS
Judge, XXX1-9

SIMON
Esther, XXX1-19

SIMS
Martha, XXX3/4-24

SLINGERLAND
Joe, XXX1-2

SLVA
Eliza (Patterson), XXX3/4-19
Joseph, XXX3/4-19

SMALL
Edward, XXX2-21
Sarah (Nickerson), XXX2-21

SMET
Cheryl (Rich), XXX1-23

SMITH

Alena, XXX1-26

Ames, XXX2-4

Arvilla, XXX3/4-16

Bethia, XXX3/4-20

Caroline A., XXX3/4-8

Catherine, XXX3/4-16

Charles M., XXX3/4-16

Delaney (Rich), XXX3/4-16

Dorcas (Paine), XXX2-22

Evelyn (Rich), XXX1-1, 7,
8, 24; XXX2-1, 5, 29;
XXX3/4-1, 2,7, 8, 13, 15,
18, 24, 29

F. Ames, XXX1-1, 17

Hannah (Newcomb),
XXX1-20

Helen (Williams), XXX1-26

Heman, XXX1-19, 20

Jacob, XXX3/4-16

James R., XXX3/4-16

Jonathan, XXX3/4-19

Joseph, XXX1-19

Judith, XXX3/4-6, 12

Judith A., XXX1-18

Judith A. Eaton, XXX3/4-8

Judith F., XXX1-2

Judson, XXX3/4-16

Lemuel, XXX1-19

Lucy A. (Lee), XXX3/4-16

Lydia (Myrick), XXX1-19

Martha A. (Rich),
XXX3/4-16

Mary, XXX3/4-20

Mary (Pierce), XXX3/4-20



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

SMITH, cont.

Mary R., XXX3/4-16

Matilda D., XXX3/4-16

Mercy (Myrick), XXX1-19

Myrick, XXX1-19

Nancy (James), XXX1-26

Noland, XXX1-26

Oliver, XXX3/4-20

Phebe, XXX1-19

Phebe (Myrick), XXX1-19

Ramona, XXX3/4-10, 21

Ramona L., XXX1-31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-31

Rebecca, XXX1-20

Ruth, XXX1-19

Ruth (Newcomb), XXX1-20

Sally (Myrick), XXX1-19

Samuel, XXX1-19, 20;
XXX3/4-19

Sarah, XXX2-21, 22

Sarah (Myrick), XXX1-19

Sarah (Paine), XXX3/4-19

Thankful (Paine),
XXX3/4-19

William, XXX2-22

Zoeth, XXX1-19

SMITHKIN
Mariea (Rich), XXX3/4-24

SNOW

Abigail, XXX2-22

Abigail (Paine), XXX2-22

Abnathar, XXX1-19

Barna, XXX1-19

Cordella, XXX2-21

Dean, XXX2-22

Delia A., XXX1-17

Dorcas V., XXX1-20

Dorothea (Connor),
XXX1-25

Elizabeth (Paine), XXX2-22

Freeman, XXX1-19

Hannah (Myrick), XXX1-19

Jabez, XXX2-22

Jane (Prence), XXX3/4-20

John, XXX1-19

Luther, XXX2-22

Lydia (Myrick), XXX1-19

1995

SNOW, cont.

Mark, XXX3/4-20

Mary, XXX2-21; XXX3/4-20

Mary (Polle), XXX3/4-20

Melissa A. (Conner),
XXX1-25

Mercy (Paine), XXX2-22

Morris G., XXX1-25

Nathan, XXX3/4-20

Phebe, XXX2-22

Prince, XXX2-22

Priscilla (Myrick), XXX1-19

Rebecca (Paine), XXX2-22

Ruth, XXX2-21

Sally (Myrick), XXX1-19

Samuel, Reverend, XXX1-17

Stanley C., XXX1-25

Thankful, XXX3/4-19

SNYDER

() (Kelley)(wife of George),
XXX1-7

Alvira (Hartwell),
XXX3/4-17

Ann (Rich), XXX1-7

Augustus, XXX1-7

Benjamin, XXX1-7

Elliott, XXX1-7

Emogene, XXX1-7

Esther, XXX1-7

George, XXX1-7

Harry, XXX1-7

Homer, XXX1-7

Horace, XXX1-7

Horace, Mrs., XXX3/4-17

Mary (Brown), XXX1-7

Phebe, XXX1-7

SPARKS
May, XXX1-16

SPARROW

Apphia (Pepper), XXX3/4-19
Dorcas, XXX2-21

Hopsey (Paine), XXX2-22
Jonathan, XXX2-22

Marcy (Paine), XXX2-22
Patience, XXX2-22

Rebecca, XXX2-22

SPARROW, cont.
Samuel, XXX2-22
Timothy, XXX3/4-19

STANTON
Elizabeth, XXX2-19

ST.CYR
Dan, XXX3/4-27
Stacy, XXX3/4-26

STEBER

Bradley, XXX2-26

Dawn Kristin (Bodamer),
XXX2-26

Geoffrey, XXX2-26

Scott Paul, XXX2-26

STEPHENS
Hannah, XXX3/4-20
Rebecca, XXX3/4-19

STETSON
James, XXX2-21
Margaret (Oakes), XXX2-21

STEVENS

Helen Isadora, XXX2-18

John, XXX2-18

John Osgood, XXX2-18

Melba, XXX1-1, 23;
XXX2-1, 25;
XXX3/4-1, 26

Parker, XXX2-18

Samuel, XXX2-18

Susan (Morse), XXX2-18

William, XXX2-18

Zelotus, XXX2-18

STEWART

Rose (Puliafico)(Brown),
XXX2-24

Steve, XXX3/4-27

Tracy, XXX3/4-26

STOCKWELL
Rena, XXX2-26



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

STONE

Eunice (Brown), XXX2-19
Eunice Brown, XXX2-19
J.C., XXX2-19

John, XXX2-19

Jonathan Corning, XXX2-19
Patty Lawrence, XXX2-19

STOOKEY
Norman, Mrs., XXX1-31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-31

STUART
Carol Adams, XXX3/4-4

STUBACK
Bonnie, XXX3/4-9
Eric, XXX3/4-9

STUBBS
Luke, XXX1-20
Mary (Newcomb), XXX1-20

STURGES
Sarah (Paine), XXX3/4-19
Thomas, XXX3/4-19

SUSZEK
Bernice (Davis), XXX1-22

SUTHERLAND
Sara, XXX3/4-5

SWAFFORD
Jeanette, XXX3/4-8
Norman, XXX3/4-8

SWAN
Lucy Amelia, XXX2-18

SWARB/SWARTZ
Elizabeth (Rich), XXX1-18

SWAZEY
Shirley (Severance),
XXX2-25

SWEAT
Hannah, XXX1-16

1995

SWEENEY

Elizabeth, XXX3/4-6

Elizabeth H., XXX1-31,
XXX2-9, 31; XXX3/4-8

SWEETMAN
Debbie, XXX3/4-8, 13
Debra, XXX3/4-7

SWETT

Anna (Freeman), XXX1-16

Anna (Higgins), XXX1-17

Benjamin, XXX1-16

Hannah, XXX1-16, 17

John, XXX1-16

Joseph, XXX1-16

Joseph, Jr., XXX1-17

Louisiana/Louisa Anna
(Rich), XXX1-17

Mary, XXX1-16

Mercy (Atwood), XXX1-16

Noah, XXX1-17

Sarah, XXX1-16

Sarah (Eldridge), XXX1-16

Susan (Rich), XXX1-17

Thankful (Pierce), XXX1-16

Zibah (Young), XXX1-16

SYKES
Caroline B., XXX1-8

SYMMES
John Cleves, XXX1-9
Judge, XXX1-9

TAMER
Chris, XXX3/4-26

TANT

Amanda, XXX3/4-6

Catherine (Lewis),
XXX3/4-6, 7, 8

James, XXX3/4-6, 7, 8, 12

Michael, XXX3/4-6

TAYLOR
Benjamin, XXX3/4-19
Mary, XXX2-21; XXX3/4-19

TERO

Ashley Danielle, XXX1-26

Bessie (Rich), XXX1-25

Bridget (Redmond),
XXX1-25

Christopher Scott, Jr.,
XXX1-25

THAYER

Anna, XXX1-4

Ephraim, XXX1-4

Peter, XXX1-4

Sarah (Bass), XXX1-4
Susanna (Rich), XXX1-4
William, Dr., XXX1-4

THERIAULT

Elizabeth, XXX3/4-26

April Elaine (Montbleau),
XXX3/4-26

Robert, XXX3/4-26

Thomas J., XXX3/4-26

THOMAS

Gail Elliott, XXX2-11, 12

George Lewis, XXX1-12

Pearl Pollock, XXX1-17

Reta Mae (Wilson),
XXX1-12

THOMPSON

Jeanne, XXX3/4-25
Ruth, XXX3/4-8
Summer R., XXX1-2
Sumner, XXX3/4-6, 8, 12

THORNE
Marian Rich, XXX1-31;
XXX2-31; XXX3/4-31

THORNTON
Rosaland, Mrs., XXX2-31;
XXX3/4-31

THORPE
Joseph, XXX3/4-16

THURBER
Hazel Agnes, XXX1-23



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

TIFFANY

Ardelle, XXX1-24
Cora, XXX1-25
Helen, XXX1-25
Martha, XXX1-25
S. Morris, XXX1-25

TILDEN
Martha H., XXX2-14

TILTON
Nancy, XXX1-20

TIMMONDS
(), Mr., XXX1-6
Angeline (Foster), XXX1-6

TREAT

Jermina, XXX1-20

John Harvey, XXX1-28;
XXX2-28; XXX3/4-28

Mary, Mrs., XXX2-22

Nathaniel, XXX1-20

Phebe (Newcomb), XXX1-20

TWINING

Abigail (Nickerson),
XXX1-20

Barna, Jr., XXX1-20

TYLER
Bob, XXX3/4-9

UNGER
Betty, XXX3/4-8

VADEHONCOUER
Joan, XXX2-27

VAN ALLEN
Bertha, XXX2-18

VAN DEUSEN
Abram, XXX1-8

VAWTER
Esther, XXX3/4-8, 12

1995

VERVILLE

Brian, XXX1-24

Lori, XXX1-24

Peggy (Rich), XXX1-24
Yvon, XXX1-24

VROOMAN
Mark, XXX1-26

WAINWRIGHT
Dora, XXX2-9;
XXX3/4-26, 27

WALKER
Andrew, XXX2-22
Dorcas (Paine), XXX2-22

WARD

Benjamin, XXX3/4-19

George, XXX1-20

Laura (Parsons), XXX3/4-19

Rebecca (Newcomb),
XXX1-20

WASHBURN

Amy Melinda, XXX3/4-25
Debra (Eseltine), XXX3/4-25
Effie (Severance), XXX2-25
Jeffrey, XXX3/4-25

Kevin, XXX3/4-26

WATERMAN
Susannah, XXX3/4-25

WEIKEL

Barbara Ann, XXX3/4-27

Barbara Ann (Deterding),
XXX3/4-26, 27

Floyd Lee, XXX3/4-26

James Scott, XXX3/4-26

Nicole Darlene (Williamson),
XXX3/4-26

Scott, XXX3/4-27

Tatum, XXX3/4-27

Tatum Williamson,
XXX3/4-26

WERDELIN

H. Walter, XXX2-25
Jean W., XXX2-25
Muriel (Rich), XXX2-25
Robert, XXX2-25
Rosemary, XXX2-25

WESTBROOK
Ruth Rich, XXX2-5, 29;
XXX3/4-1, 25, 29

WESTCOTT
Alice Emmogene,
XXX3/4-21
Angerona, XXX3/4-21
Eliza Jane, XXX3/4-21
Jane (Rich), XXX3/4-21
Nancy, XXX3/4-21
Silas S., XXX3/4-21

WESTON

Edwin Amaziah, XXX2-13
Eliza (Cone), XXX2-13
Mary Amanda, XXX2-13
William W., XXX2-13

WHALEN

Charles, XXX2-4

Charles W., XXX1-5;
XXX2-1, 13

Charless W., XXX1-1

WHEELER
Bettie, XXX3/4-17

WHIPPLE
Abigail (Pepper), XXX3/4-19
David, XXX3/4-19

WHITE

Annie, XXX1-10
H.M., XXX1-8
Jeffrey, XXX3/4-8

WHITNEY
Patricia J., XXX1-2



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)

WIER
Maria, XXX2-16

WILCOX
Cy, XXX3/4-8, 13
Jeanette, XXX3/4-8, 13

WILES
Lisa, XXX2-26

WILEY

Elizabeth (Paine),
XXX3/4-22

Henry, XXX3/4-19

Lilian, XXX3/4-22

Lucinda, XXX1-19

Polly (Parker), XXX3/4-19

Thelma, XXX2-1, 24

WILLEY
Lida, XXX1-21, 25

WILLIAMS

Helen, XXX1-26
Mercy, XXX2-21
Sarah, XXX2-21

WILLIAMSON
Beulah, XXX3/4-20
Nicole Darlene, XXX3/4-26

WILLIS

Everett A., XXX2-25

Marion Blanchard (Cobb),
XXX2-25

WILSON

Beatrice, XXX3/4-6, 12

Beatrice J., XXX3/4-8

Bob, XXX2-6

Daisy Artelia (Rich),
XXX1-10, 11, 12

Duane E., XXX1-1;
XXX2-29; XXX3/4-29

Duane Earl, XXX1-10, 12

Dwight Ernest, XXX1-12

Elizabeth (llipp), XXX2-13

1995

WILSON, cont.

Frances Ensworth
(Pennington), XXX1-12

Helen, XXX2-6

Henry, XXX1-12

John Earl, XXX1-10, 11, 12

Larry, XXX3/4-12
Lawrence C., XXX3/4-8
Reta, XXX1-12
Reta Mae, XXX1-12
Robert Henry, XXX1-11
Salina, XXX2-13
Thomas, XXX2-13
Willie Maude (Hughes),
XXX1-11

WINGOOD
Alan, XXX1-13

WINSHIP
Samuel, XXX3/4-16

WINSLOW

Anna, XXX2-19

Eleazer, XXX2-19

Elizabeth (Stanton),
XXX2-19

WISELL
David, XXX1-26

WISEMAN
Pauline, XXX3/4-8, 13

WOOD
Hepzibah, XXX1-20
Mary G., XXX3/4-15

WOODKE
Bernard, Mrs., XXX2-19

WOODS

Annie Rich, XXX3/4-25

Clarence, XXX3/4-25

Leontine Kyle (Rich),
XXX3/4-25

WRIGHT
Don, XXX1-2

Eliza Ann (Rich), XXX1-16

Ruthie May, XXX1-10

WYMAN
Thomas, XXX1-4

YALE
Joan June, XXX2-19

YANTISS
Priscilla, XXX3/4-8, 12

YOST
Elizabeth, XXX1-2;
XXX3/4-10

YOUNG
Ann (Pierce), Mrs.,
XXX3/4-20
Apphia, XXX2-21
Azuba (Nickerson),
XXX1-20
Barnabas, XXX3/4-20
Benjamin, XXX1-20
Brandy, XXX3/4-9
Carol, XXX3/4-26
Dan, XXX3/4-26
Daniel, XXX2-22
Deborah (Newcomb),
XXX1-19
Don, XXX3/4-9
Doreas (Newcomb),
XXX1-19
Ebeneza, XXX1-19
Elizabeth (Pepper),
XXX3/4-19
Evelyn, XXX3/4-8, 12
Francis, XXX1-19
Jane, XXX3/4-20
Joanna, XXX1-19
Jonathan, XXX1-19
Joseph, XXX1-20
Jedediah, XXX1-19
Julia A., XXX3/4-17
Lydia (Paine), XXX2-22



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume XXX — Issues 1, 2, 3/4 (combined issue)
1995

YOUNG, cont.

Mary (Myrick), XXX1-19

Mary Anna (Myrick),
XXXX1-19

Nathan, XXX1-19

Phebe (Myrick), XXX1-19

Rebecca (Newcomb),
XXX1-20

Rehance, XXX2-22

Robert, Jr., XXX3/4-19

Thankful, XXX2-22

Zibah, XXX1-16

YOUNGBLOOD
Thomas, XXX1-8

ZWICKER

Amanda Leigh, XXX1-25
Donald Paul, XXX1-25
Karen, XXX1-25

Karen Joy (Page), XXX1-25



